
Student
Handbook





(Approved by the boArd of trusties MAy, 2014)

Catalog effective dates: August 1, 2014 - July 31, 2015      
      
While accurate at the time of publication, EPIC Bible College reserves the right to make necessary changes without further notice. 
The regulations, classes, personnel, and costs listed herein are subject to change after publication of this Handbook through 
established procedures and do not constitute a contract or offer of contract with any person. EPIC Bible College will make every 
effort to notify interested parties. 
     It is important that students familiarize themselves with the regulations set forth in this Handbook and assume proper respon-
sibility concerning them.

EPIC Bible College
partnering with you in the pursuit of truth

EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE  4330 Auburn Blvd.   Sacramento, California 95841 
EPIC.EDU   Phone: (916)348-4689   Fax: (916)468-0866   E-mail: info@EPIC.edu

Student Handbook
2014-2015



COLLEGIATE ACCREDITATION
The following is the official written statement of Transnational 
Association of Christian Colleges and Schools:

EPIC Bible College, Inc. is a member of the Transnational Association of Christian Colleges and 
Schools (TRACS), having been awarded reaffirmation of Accreditation status as a Category II institu-
tion by the TRACS Accreditation Commission in November of 2009; this status is effective for a 
period of ten years.
“TRACS” 
15935 Forest Rd.
Forest, VA  24551
Telephone: 434.525.9539
E-mail: info@tracs.org   

TRACS is recognized by the United States Department of Education (USDE), the Council for Higher 
Education Accreditation (CHEA), the International Network for Quality Assurance Agencies in Higher 
Education (INQAAHE) and the American Council on Education (ACE).

EPIC Bible College is authorized to grant Associate, Bachelor, & Master degrees.

MEMBERSHIPS & RECOGNITION

EPIC Bible College is a private institution approved to operate by the California Bureau for Private 
Postsecondary Education.

Any questions a student may have regarding this catalog that have not be satisfactorily answered by 
the institution may be directed to the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education at 2535 Capitol 
Oaks Drive, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95833, www.bppe.ca.gov, toll-free telephone number (888) 
370-7589 or by fax at (916) 263-1897.

As a prospective student, you are encouraged to review this catalog prior to signing an enrollment 
agreement. You are also encouraged to review the School Performance Fact Sheet, which must be 
provided to you prior to signing an enrollment agreement.  

Any member of the public may file a complaint about this institution with the Bureau for Private and 
Postsecondary Education by calling (888) 370-7589 toll-free or by completing a complaint form, 
which can be obtained on the bureau’s internet website at www.bppe.ca.gov.

United States Department of Veteran’s Affairs approved for the training of veterans and veteran’s 
dependents under the various applicable public laws.

Association of Christian Schools International (ACSI)

National Association of Nouthetic Counselors

United States Department of Justice and Education approved for the training of foreign students. 

NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY
EPIC Bible College does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national and ethnic origin in all school 
administered policies and practices.



contents
TABLE OF

collegeprofile
Location, Map, How to Visit   4
History and Accreditation  6
Student Services  8
Programs of Study  9
Doctrinal Statement  10
Message from the President  11

studentcommunity
Academic Calendar  14, 16
Philosophy of Education, Purpose & Objectives  18
Admissions Policies & Procedures  19
Admissions Checklist  20
Tuition & Fees   22
Financial Policy 25
Student Services Activities, Policies & Code of Conduct  31

academicinformation
Administration, Board of Trustees  40
Message from the Vice President of Academic Services  41
Academic Information & Policies  42



4
4330 Auburn Blvd., Sacramento, CA  95841

info@EPIC.edu   (916) 348-4689   www.EPIC.edu

Aub
ur

n 
Blvd

.

I-80
EPIC

come check us out!
Conveniently located just off Interstate 80 in northeastern Sac-
ramento, EPIC Bible College welcomes you to visit our campus 
and spend some time with our students, staff and faculty.

With a student population just over 300, personal attention is 
the hallmark of EPIC. Informal, friendly, accessible–that’s how 
our students describe their college administration. From the 
staff working in the office to the President of the college, we 
are available. Not sure what you want to study? Chat with one 
of our academic advisers about your personal, educational and 
occupational goals before enrolling. Curious about our profes-
sors? Sit in on a class. Not sure how to apply for financial aid? 
We’ll walk you through it. Want a taste of our school spirit? 
Worship with us in Chapel.

Why not make an appointment today?

Auburn Blvd. 
  (Exit 14)



5

Just As Jesus took his 
MessAge to the MAsses And 

MAde it relevAnt to their 
everydAy lives, epiC strives 

to MAke bible College eAsily 
ACCessible to people froM every 
stAge And wAlk of life. After All, 

students leArn best when they 
study within the Context of 

norMAl dAily life.

College Profile



6

The beauty of the gospel of Jesus Christ is that it meets you right where you are, right now. When you accept His gift of salvation, you have 
instant access to the Holy Spirit for life, power, and for on-the-job training!

Here at EPIC Bible College we make every effort to follow that same model as we partner with the Church to train lives and build character. 
After all, students aren’t seeking a piece of paper, they are seeking a relationship with God. That’s the EPIC difference. It’s personal, life-
changing, and barrier-free.

Our Personality
Christ delights in diversity. In fact, He invented it. At EPIC, our desire to make a place for every student God brings to us shows up in 

everything we do–from our president’s open-door policy, to our flexible class schedules, to our generous scholarship programs. And at every 
turn, our students have access to individual attention, and genuine love. 

“One of the unique things about EPIC is the sense of family,” said Dr. Ronald W. Harden, college president. “The students God has entrusted 
to us are called by name, not by a number. They occupy a place in our hearts, not just a desk in our class.” 

Our Curriculum
Not only will your college experience be personal, it will be relevant based on current experience, not academic theories. In fact, every class 

at EPIC is taught by faculty members who participate in vital, real-life ministry so they can bring fresh insights and applications to the Truth 
that has stood the test of time.

More importantly, our students gain practical ministry experience right alongside their studies, giving their course work context, purpose and 
perspective. Not unlike the model of a teaching hospital and a medical school functioning together, at EPIC Bible College students receive the 
best in academic preparation while obtaining practical, on-the-job training.

our history...
 your future

Guided by a passion to 
minister the Gospel of Jesus 
Christ...



7

Our History
This hands-on approach is far from new, yet it breaks significantly from the traditional model, in which students are transplanted from a 

local church into a campus-based college environment, taught by those characterized more as academics and theorists than active ministers. 
For almost 40 years, EPIC Bible College has existed to provide a better alternative. 

Trinity School of the Bible began in the heart of Rev. Paul Trulin, DD when the school was founded in 1974. As pastor of Trinity Church, Dr. 
Trulin was guided by a passion to minister the Gospel of Jesus Christ and a deep desire to train people for Christian ministry. The church 
board and congregation shared his vision and approved the establishment of a church-based Bible college.  Dr. Trulin served as pastor of 
the church as well as president of the Bible College until his retirement in 1982. Successive administrators have included Rev. Leroy Lebeck, 
DD; Rev. Kenneth Bluemel and current president Rev. Ronald W. Harden, MS, DD–each of whom has remained faithful to Dr. Trulin’s original 
vision for training men and women for Christian ministry. In 1990 the school was renamed as Trinity Life Bible College where we were Training 
Lives and Building Character for 20 years. Then in 2010 the school was renamed as EPIC Bible College. The simplest definition of  “epic” is 
“heroic, majestic or grand.” It was as though the Lord was speaking to our hearts that he wanted our students and college to be prepared to 
live heroic, majestic and grand lives in Him. 

With a new name and increasing enrollment, there came a new need, a new campus with space to provide for an ever growing student 
population and expanding offices. After months of searching and exploring options for a possible site, one became a reality. It had been a long 
time coming, and the miracle happened on March 4, 2011 when EPIC Bible College acquired a new campus. 

Our Accreditation
During four decades of ministry, EPIC’s influence has reached beyond any single church or denomination. Seeds of growth were planted in 

1993, when college administrators sensed the Holy Spirit leading them to seek accreditation. In 1999, accreditation candidacy was granted 
and began a process that culminated in 2004 with full accreditation from Transnational Association of Christian Colleges and Schools 
(TRACS). In 2009 EPIC was awarded reaffirmation of Accreditation status as a Category II institution, this status is effective for a period of 
ten years.

Through this process, EPIC has developed in many areas. There have been academic improvements with the addition of the Division of 
General Education. Other developments include upgrades in technology, facilities and expanded opportunities to grant financial aid.

With a new name and 
increasing enrollment, there 

came a new need, a new 
campus...



8

As a result of God’s faithfulness, EPIC Bible College is better able than ever 
to build upon its rich heritage of offering the best in spiritual, practical and 
academic preparation for Christian life and ministry.

The programs of study at EPIC are recognized by more than 30 
denominations and ministry organizations, allowing our graduates access to 
ministry opportunities worldwide.

Our Student Services
This global mind-set begins right here on campus. EPIC Bible College is located between the excitement of downtown Sacramento, 

California’s capital city, and the beautiful foothills of the Sierra Nevadas. Here you will find a diverse student body made up of people of all 
ages, nationalities and religious backgrounds. 

“Over the course of time I’ve been at EPIC, I truly believe that our when our students come together, whether in class or in chapels it is a 
true taste of Heaven.” said Michael Gonzalez, EPIC ASB President 2014-15 , “Though EPIC has over 200 churches and many denominations 
represented in our school halls, when we learn and worship together its not about what our doctrine, is it about who we believe in and its 
all about Jesus. Our diversity gives me hope for a strong community in our generation and generations to come, that is stronger than any 
denomination or race.”

Truly, the student body at EPIC Bible College is a taste of Heaven. In any given school year, we have students from more than 200 different 
churches. Our international students come from Fiji, Korea, Thailand, China, Kenya, Brazil and beyond–often returning to their home countries 
to minister with words of hope, encouragement and perseverance.

Our Faithful God
Like countless students before, you may wonder how you will overcome the many obstacles that lie between you and the goal to which 

God has called you. And the answer is you won’t; God will do it for you! As Jesus encourages us, “I have told you these things that you might 
have peace. In this world you will have trouble, but take heart! I have overcome the world.” (John 16:33, NIV.) Certainly, if Christ has overcome 
the world, He can provide the time, the finances, the strength and energy we need to go where He leads us. Like Paul, you can say with 
confidence, “I can do all things through Christ who strengthens me.” (Philippians 4:13, NKJV).

“Through my answers of ‘yes’ to God’s calling in my life, He has led me to the right places and the right people to help me fulfill His call,” 
said Matai Buadromo, who left his home in the Fiji Islands to attend EPIC Bible College and earn a B.A. “As a foreign student, I am thankful 
to my fellow classmates for allowing me to come and learn with them and from them. I know that all I have learned from here will be very 

much available to wherever God’s calling takes me.”
Today, graduates of EPIC Bible College minister the Gospel of Jesus Christ on every 

continent of the globe. Conservative estimates suggest that former EPIC students 
minister to more than one-half million people each week!

So, where is God calling you?

local community,
  global mind set



9

Our Programs of Study
Wherever God calls you, we can help you get there, whether you need a formal program of study that prepares you for a variety of ministry 

opportunities, or a customized program focused on specific ministry skills or biblical studies. We have a wide variety of academic options to 
choose from, not to mention qualified, helpful academic advisors who can assist you in creating an individualized program of study that will 
fit you best. 

Your faculty academic advisor can also show you how to achieve your educational goals at your own pace. Our curriculum allows students 
to partici pate on a part-time or full-time basis in morning, afternoon or evening courses, and students may register in as many as their 
schedules and interests allow. 

Registration is open approximately one month prior to the beginning of any 11-week quarter during the academic year (Fall, Winter, Spring) 
or before the start during the condensed Summer session. 

With a hands-on approach to Bible training at the center of all we do, every program requires our core Bible & Ministry classes and Chapel.
Please call or visit our web site at www.EPIC.edu, and see if God is calling you to “Start your journey at EPIC Bible College!”  

• Master of Arts Degree in Ethical Leadership
Graduate level courses designed to train effective leaders

• Bachelor of Arts Degree in Ministerial Studies
Covering the full scope of the Bible, Christian Ministry 
& General Education 

Available with the following Emphases: 
 • Biblical Counseling 
 • Biblical Studies 
 • Cross Cultural Ministry 
 • Discipleship & Biblical Instruction 
 • Pastoral Leadership 
 • Student Ministry 
 • Worship Arts

accredited
DEGREE PROGRAMS

• Associate of Arts in Christian Studies
General Education from a Christian perspective, plus our 
Bible core

• Associate of Arts in Ministerial Studies
Basic training for practical Christian Ministry, plus General 
Education

Available with the following Emphases: 
 • Biblical Counseling 
 • Biblical Studies 
 • Cross Cultural Ministry 
 • Discipleship & Biblical Instruction 
 • Pastoral Leadership 
 • Student Ministry 
 • Worship Arts



10

We hold these truths 
as fundamentals of 
the faith “delivered 
to the saints.”

We believe the Holy Bible, consisting of the Old and New 
Testa ment Scriptures, is the verbal revelation of God to 
man, and the all-sufficient and inspired Word of God, the 
infallible rule of faith and practice for Christian believers. 
(2 Timothy 3:15-17; 1 Thessalonians 2:13; 2 Peter 1:21)

We believe the one true, Triune God has revealed Himself 
as the eternally self-existent “I AM”, the Creator of heaven 
and earth, and the Redee mer of man kind. He has further 
revealed Himself as embodying the principles of relation-
ships and association as Father, Son, and Holy Spirit; One 
God eternally exists in three Persons, identical in nature, 

equal in power 
and glory, hav-
ing precisely the 
same attributes 
and perfections. 
(Deuteronomy 
6:4; Mark 12:29; 
Isaiah 43:10; 
Matthew 28:19, 
20; Luke 3:22)

We believe in 
the deity and 
humanity of the 
Lord Jesus Christ 
as the Scriptures 

declare: His virgin birth; His sinless life; His miracles; His 
substitutionary work on the cross; His bodily resurrection 
from the dead; and His exaltation to the right hand of God. 
(Matthew 1:23, Luke 1:31, 35; Hebrews 7:26, 1 Peter 2:22; 
Acts 2:22, 10:38; 1 Corinthians 15:3, 2 Corinthians 5:21; 
Matthew 28:6, Luke 24:39, 1 Corinthians 15:4; Acts 1:9-11, 
2:33, Philippians 2:9-11, Hebrews 1:3)

We believe in the special creation of the existing space-time 
universe and all its basic systems and kinds of organisms in 
the six literal days of the creation week; that the first eleven 
chapters of Genesis are literal and historical accounts of 
God’s creation of all things; and that man was created by 
God in His image and not the product of some process of 
evolution. (Genesis 1:25-27)

We believe the grace of God, which brings salvation, has 
appeared to all men, through the preaching of repentance 
toward God and faith toward the Lord Jesus Christ. Man is 
saved by the washing of regeneration and renewing of the 
Holy Spirit, and, being justified by grace through faith, he 
becomes an heir of God according to the hope of eternal 
life. (Titus 2:11, 3:5-7; Romans 10:8-15; Luke 24:47)

We believe the inward evidence to the believer of his salva-
tion is the direct witness of the Holy Spirit. The outward 
evidence to all men is a life of righteousness and true 
holiness. (Romans. 8:16; Matthew 5:16)

We believe all believers are entitled to, should ardently 
expect, and earnestly seek the promise of the Father, the 
Baptism in the Holy Spirit, according to the command of our 
Lord Jesus Christ. This was the normal experience of all in 
the early Christian Church. With it comes the endowment 
of power for life and service, and the bestow ment of gifts 
for the work of the ministry. This wonderful experience is 
distinct from and subse quent to, the experience of the new 
birth. (Luke 24:49; Acts 1:4; 1 Corinthians 12:1-31; Acts 
2:4; 10:44; 11:14-16, 15:7-9; 19:6-7)

We believe the Baptism of believers in the Holy Spirit is 
wit nessed by the initial physical sign of speaking with other 
tongues, as the Spirit of God gives them utterance. The 
speaking in tongues in this instance is the same in essence 
as the gift of tongues, but different in purpose and use. (Acts 
2:4; 1 Corinthians 12:4-10, 28)

We believe that divine healing is an integral part of the 
gospel. Deliverance from sickness is provided for in the 
Atonement, and is the privilege of all believers. (Isaiah 
53:4-5; Matthew 8:16-17; James 5:14-16)

We believe the Church is the body of Christ, the habitation 
of God through the Spirit, with divine appointments for 
the fulfillment of the great commission. All believers, born 
of the Spirit, are an integral part of the General Assembly 
and the Church in heaven. (Ephesians 1:22, 23; 2:22; 
Hebrews 12:23)

We believe in the existence of a personal, spirit being called 
Satan who at one time was holy and honored in heaven, 
but through pride fell from his lofty estate, and is now com-
pletely evil, unholy, and anti-God. He is now the power 
and prince of the air and acts as tempter and accuser, for 
whom the place of eternal punishment was prepared, where 
all that die outside of Christ shall be confined in conscious 
torment for eternity. (Isaiah 14:12-17; Ezekiel 28:11-19; 1 
Timothy 3:6; 2 Corinthians 2:10, 11; Matthew 4:3; Jude 6; 
Revelation 12:9, 10; 20:10)

We believe a divinely called and scripturally ordained min-
istry has been provided by our Lord for a twofold purpose: 
the evangelism of the world and the edification of the Body 
of Christ. (Mark 16:15-20; Ephesians 4:11-13)

We believe the resurrection of those who have died in Christ, 
and their translation together with those who are alive and 
remain unto the coming of the Lord, is the imminent and 
blessed hope of the Church. (1 Thessalonians 4:16-17; 
Romans 8:23; Titus 2:13; 1 Corinthians 15:51, 52 )

We believe in the Second Coming of Christ including the 
rapture of the saints, which is our blessed hope, followed 
by the visible return of Christ with His saints to reign on 
the earth for one thousand years. (Zechariah 14:5, Matthew 
24:27-30, Revelation 1:7, 19:11-14, 20:1-6)

We, “according to His promise, look for new heavens and a 
new earth wherein dwelleth righteousness.”  (2 Peter 3:13; 
Revelation 21: 22)



11

Thank you for your interest in EPIC Bible College. Our prayer 
for you, as you respond to the prompting of God, is to know Him 
more. Since 1974, we have been focused on three purposes for our 
students: to know the Lord more (spiritual growth), to better serve in 
the local church (personal growth), and to be equipped for volunteer 
and vocational service (ministerial growth). You’ll probably say, “That’s 
me!” to one or more of the three. If you do, then EPIC Bible College is 
the place for you. 
    For those who have said, “Yes!” to one of our three purposes, 
this is a great place to be! In Luke 2:52, we have 
a description of Jesus that we desire to become 
increasingly true of you and ourselves: “... Jesus 
grew strong and became wise. God was pleased 

with Him, and so were the people” (Contemporary English Version). What a powerful Word! This 
Scripture lays the example of how we can and should grow mentally, morally, spiritually and socially.  
    At EPIC Bible College, you will be taught by current ministers for ministry. Even as President, I am 
still in the classroom morning, afternoon or evening teaching dedicated students. I will be just one of 
45 exciting and life-giving teachers who are both practically and academically qualified to invest in your 
life in order to see you become all God wants you to be. 
      In addition, you will interact with fellow students who are totally dedicated to Jesus Christ and you will make friends that 
will last you a lifetime! I see students years after their graduation and they say, “I still have my great EPIC friends I made in 
the students, staff and faculty. We’re family!” In fact, my wife and I became a part of the EPIC family in 1982, and we never 
tire of being with the students and staff!   
     Last year, EPIC had students from many ethnic groups, students who ranged from 14 to 86 years of age, students from 
over 200 churches representing over 40 denominations, even students who came from many nations of the world. And I 
invite you to join them! Take that step now to respond to God’s prompting to know Him more, or to be a better worker in your 
church, or to be prepared for ministry by ministers. Whether you come during the morning, afternoon or evening, part-time 
or full-time, you will be glad you did. I close with a sincere invitation for you to: “Start your journey at EPIC Bible College”

Dr. Ronald W. Harden, MS, DD
President/CEO

message 
from the 
president



12

On-site Academic Calendar ................................................................................................14
Online Academic Calendar .................................................................................................16
Philosophy of Education, Purpose & Objectives ....................................................................18

admissionspolicy
General Admission Requirements, Admission Process ..........................................................19
International Students ........................................................................................................20
Veterans, Special Admission, Registration Procedure, Drop a Class .......................................21
Student Classification, Transfer Credits ...............................................................................22
Advanced Placement, Credit by Examination, Approved Degrees ..........................................23

financialpolicy
Tuition & Fees, 2014-2015 ................................................................................................24
Payment Plans & Options, Refund Policy .............................................................................25
Sources of Financial Aid, Government Grants, Government Loans .........................................27
How to Apply for Aid, EPIC Scholarships & Discounts ...........................................................28
Institutional Awards ...........................................................................................................29

studentlife
Message form the Dean of Men & of Women ......................................................................30
Location & Facilities ...........................................................................................................31
Church Attendance, Field Ministry, Chapel ...........................................................................31
Student Government, Outreach, Orientation .........................................................................32
Student Services, Student Privacy Rights ............................................................................33
Student Health & Safety, EPIC Disabilities Policy ..................................................................34
Code Of Conduct ...............................................................................................................35
Harassment Policy, Sexual Assault Policy ............................................................................36
Disciplinary Procedures, Student Grievance Procedure,
           Process for Changing an Existing Policy ...................................................................37

inside
student

community



1313

the diversity of heAven is truly 
refleCted in the student CoMMunity 

of epiC bible College And we 
hAve dediCAted ourselves to MAk-

ing A plACe for eACh student god 
brings to us. this is More thAn A 

plACe to leArn, More thAn A plACe 
to grow, More thAn A plACe to 
AChieve. it is A plACe to belong.

Student Community



14

2014-2015 on-site academic calendar
  

FALL QUARTER ON-SITE   August 25, 2014 - November 10, 2014                              

Thurs., Aug. 21 New Student Orientation (Morn. or Eve. Session)
Sat., Aug. 23 New Student Orientation 9am - 12pm  
Mon., Aug. 25 FALL QUARTER 2014 Classes Begin
Mon. - Fri., Aug. 25 - 29 Late Registration $25.00 Late Fee (must attend classes) 
Fri., Aug. 29 Deadline to drop a class w/o notation on transcript
Mon., Sept. 1  Holiday - Labor Day - Facility Closed
Fri., Sept. 5 Deadline to drop a class with notation
Fri., Sept. 5  All College BBQ (Evening Christian Life & Ministry)
Fri., Sept. 26 Deadline to Withdraw
Fri., Oct. 3  Evening Christian Life & Ministry
Sat., Oct. 11 EPIC’s 41st  Anniversary Celebration
Mon. - Fri., Oct. 13- 17 Returning Students Winter 2014 Registration
Mon., Oct. 20 Winter 2014 Registration Opens
Fri., Oct. 24 Field Ministry Reports Due
Fri., Oct. 31 Christian Life & Ministry 
Tue. - Mon., Nov. 4 - 10 Fall Quarter Finals
Tue. - Fri., Nov. 11- 28  Fall Quarter Break - No On-Site Classes
Thurs. - Fri., Nov. 26 - 27 Thanksgiving Holiday - Facilities Closed

WINTER QUARTER ON-SITE  DECEMBER 1, 2014 – MARCH 2, 2015 
   

Thurs., Nov. 20 New Student Orientation (Morn. or Eve. Sessions)
Sat., Nov. 22 New Student Orientation - 9:00am - 12:00pm  
Mon., Dec. 1 WINTER QUARTER 2014 Classes Begin
Mon. - Fri., Dec. 1 - 5 Late Registration $25.00 Late Fee (must attend classes) 
Fri., Dec. 5 Deadline to drop a class w/o notation on transcript
Fri., Dec. 5 6:00 PM All College Christmas Dessert Party (Evening Christian Life & Ministry)
Fri., Dec. 12 Deadline to drop a class with notation
Mon. - Fri., Dec. 22 - Jan. 2 Christmas Break - No On-Site Classes
Wed. - Fri., Dec. 24 - 26 Christmas Holiday - Facility Closed
Wed., Dec. 31 New Year’s Eve - Facility Closed at 12:00 PM 
Thur., Jan. 1 New Year’s Holiday - Facility Closed
Mon., Jan. 5 Winter On-Site Classes Resume
Fri., Jan. 9 Evening Christian Life & Ministry
Fri., Jan. 16 Deadline to Withdraw
Mon., Jan. 19 Holiday - Martin Luther King Jr. Day - Facility Closed
Tue. - Fri., Jan. 26 - 30 Returning Students Spring 2015 Registration Opens
Mon., Jan. 26 Spring 2015 Registration Opens
Fri., Feb. 6 Field Ministry Reports Due
Fri., Feb. 6 Evening Christian Life & Ministry
Mon., Feb. 16 President’s Day - Classes in Session 
Tue. - Mon., Feb. 24 - Mar. 2 Winter Finals
Tue. - Fri., March 3 - 13 Quarter Break - No Classes



15
Class InstruCtIon Hours, at varIous tImes:
Monday - Friday, 8 a.m. - 9:50 p.m.

For specific class times, please refer to the current schedule of classes, 

available in the office or online at www.EPIC.edu

admInIstratIon offICe Hours: 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday: 8:00 a.m. – 7:45 p.m.
Wednesday, Friday: 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.
Phone: (916) 348-4689 n E-mail: contactus@EPIC.edu.
Office Hours may change in Summer and Quarter breaks!

SPRING QUARTER ON-SITE  March 16, 2015 - JUNE 8, 2015

Thurs., Mar. 12 New Student Spring Orientation (Morn. or Eve Sessions)
Sat., Mar. 14 New Student Spring Orientation 9:00 AM - 12:00 PM 
Mon., Mar. 16 SPRING QUARTER 2015 Classes Begin
Mon. - Fri., Mar. 16 - 20 Late Registration $25.00 Late Fee (must attend classes) 
Fri., Mar. 20 Deadline to drop class w/o notation on transcript
Fri., Mar. 20 6:00 PM Evening Christian Life & Ministry
Fri., Mar. 20 2015 Petitions to Graduate DEADLINE
Fri., Mar. 27 Deadline to drop a class with notation
Fri., Apr. 3 Evening Christian Life & Ministry
Mon. - Fri., Mar. 30 - Apr. 3 Easter Break - No On-Site Classes
Fri., Apr. 3 EPIC Facility Closes at 12:00 PM
Mon., Apr. 6 Spring On-Site Classes Resume
Fri., Apr. 24 Deadline to Withdraw
Mon. - Fri., May 4 - 8 Returning Students Summer 2015 Registration 
Fri., May 1 All College BBQ (Evening Christian Life & Ministry)
Mon., May. 11 Summer 2015 Registration Opens
Mon. - Fri., May 11 - 15 Professor Appreciation Week (Voting)
Fri., May 22 Field Ministry Reports Due
Mon., May 25 Holiday - Memorial Day - Facility Closed
Tue., - Mon., June 2 - 8 Spring Finals
Fri., June 12 6:00 PM 2015 Graduation Banquet
Sat., June 13 2:00 PM 2015 Graduation

SUMMER QUARTER ON-SITE  June 22, 2015 - July 31, 2015 (Six Week Quarter)

Mon., June 22 SUMMER QUARTER 2015 On-Site Classes Begin
Mon. - Fri., June 22 - 26 Late Registration 25.00 Late Fee (must attend classes)
Fri., June 26 Last Day to Drop Class w/notation on transcript
Fri., July 3 Last Day to Withdraw
Mon. - Fri., July 6 - 10 Returning Students Fall 2015 Registration
Mon., July 13 2015 Fall Registration Opens
Mon. - Fri., July 27 - July 31 Summer Quarter Finals
Aug., 3 - 21 Summer Break No On-Site Classes
Mon., Aug. 24 2015 Fall Quarter Begins



16

2014-2015 online academic calendar
FALL QUARTER ONLINE  TERM B:  August 25, 2014 - November 7, 2014

TERM C: August 25 - September 26, 2014  
TERM D: October - November 7, 2014

                                     
Fri. Aug. 15  Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM C
Mon. - Fri., Aug. 18 - 22 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., Aug. 22 Deadline to drop a class without Notation
Mon., Aug. 25 FALL QUARTER 2014 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERMS B & C 
Fri. Aug. 29 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Mon., Sept. 1  Holiday - Labor Day - Facility Closed
Fri., Sept. 5  All College BBQ - EPIC Campus
Fri., Sept. 12 Deadline to Withdraw
Fri., Sept. 26 End of TERM C
Fri. Sept. 26 Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM D
Mon. - Fri., Sept.  29 - Oct. 3 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., Oct. 3 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., Oct. 6 FALL QUARTER 2014 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERM D
Fri., Oct. 10 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., Oct. 17 Field Ministry Reports Due
Fri., Oct. 24 Deadline to Withdraw
Mon. - Fri., Nov. 10 - 28  Fall Quarter Break
Thurs. - Fri., Nov. 27 - 28  Thanksgiving Holiday - EPIC Facility Closed

WINTER QUARTER ONLINE TERM B: December 1, 2014 – March 2, 2015 
TERM C - December 1, 2014 - January 9, 2015

TERM D - January 19 - February 20, 2015
                                 

Tue., Nov. 18 Deadline to Register 
Wed. - Wed., Nov. 19 - 26 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Wed., Nov. 26 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., Dec. 1 WINTER QUARTER 2014 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERMS B & C 
Fri. Dec. 5 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., Dec. 5 6:00 PM All College Christmas Dessert Party 
Fri., Dec. 5 Deadline to Withdraw 
Mon. - Fri., Dec. 22 - 26 Christmas Break - No Classes
Wed. - Fri., Dec. 24 - 26 Christmas Holiday - Facilities Closed
Mon., Dec. 29 Online Classes Resume
Wed., Dec. 31 New Year’s Eve - Facilities Close at 12:00 PM 
Thur., Jan. 1 New Year’s Holiday - Facilities Closed
Fri. Jan. 9 Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM D
Mon. - Fri., Jan. 5 - 9 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., Jan. 9 Deadline to drop a class without Notation
Mon., Jan. 19 WINTER QUARTER 2014-2015 Online Classes Begin: TERM D 
Mon., Jan. 19 Holiday - Martin Luther King Jr. Day - Facilities Closed
Fri., Jan. 23 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., Feb. 6 Deadline to Withdraw
Fri., Feb. 13 Field Ministry Reports Due

 



17

SPRING QUARTER ONLINE TERM B: March 16, 2015 - JUNE 8, 2015 
  TERM C: March 16 - April 17, 2015

TERM D: April 27 - May 29, 2015

Fri., Mar. 6  Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM C
Mon. - Fri., Mar. 9 - 13 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., Mar. 13 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., Mar. 16 SPRING QUARTER 2015 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERMS B & C 
Fri., Mar. 20 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., Mar. 20 2014 Petitions to Graduate DEADLINE
Fri., Apr. 3 Deadline to Withdraw
Fri., Apr. 17 Good Friday - EPIC Facility Closes at 12:00 PM
Fri. Apr. 17 Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM D
Mon. - Fri., Apr. 20 - 24 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., Apr. 25 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., Apr. 27 SPRING QUARTER 2015 Online CLASSES BEGIN: TERM D
Fri., May 1 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., May 1 All College BBQ - EPIC Campus
Fri., May 15 Deadline to Withdraw
Fri., May 22 Field Ministry Reports Due
Mon., May 25 Holiday - Memorial Day - College Facility Closed  
Fri., June 12 2015 Graduation Banquet - 6:00 PM
Sat., June 13 2015 Graduation - 2:00 PM

SUMMER QUARTER ONLINE TERM B: June 8 - Aug. 14, 2015
  TERM C: June 8 - July 10, 2015

TERM D: July 13, 2015 - August 14, 2015
 

TERM C - June 8 - July 10, 2015
Fri. May 29 Deadline to register for Online classes - TERM C
Mon. - Fri., June 1 - 5 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., June 5 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., June 8 SPRING QUARTER 2015 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERMS B & C
Fri., June 12 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., June 26 Deadline to Withdraw
Thurs., July 2 Deadline to register for Online classes TERM D
Fri., July 10 TERM D - July 13, 2015 - August 14, 2015
Mon. - Fri., July 6 - 10 Online Orientation & Prep Week
Fri., July 10 Deadline to withdraw or drop a class without Notation
Mon., July 13 SPRING QUARTER 2014 ONLINE CLASSES BEGIN: TERM D
Fri., July 17 Deadline to drop a class with Notation
Fri., July 31 Deadline to Withdraw



18

THE FACULTY, ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF OF EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE DESIRE TO ENCOURAGE STUDENTS TO DEVELOP 
SPIRITUALLY, PRACTICALLY AND ACADEMICALLY, JUST AS JESUS INCREASED IN WISDOM, STATURE AND FAVOR WITH 
GOD AND FAVOR WITH MAN (SEE LUKE 2:52).

Philosophy
The Philosophy of Education at EPIC Bible College is based upon the premise that God is the source of all truth; that the Holy Spirit is the 

Leader and Guide into all truth; that man, as created in the image of God, may gain knowledge and understanding of spiritual and physical 
realities through pursuit of truth. Further, God has revealed Himself in general revelation through the physical, created world and in special 
revelation through the person of Jesus Christ and the Word of God, the Bible.

Man is privileged to pursue truth and knowledge and to gain understanding, on the basis that the fear of God is the beginning of wisdom 
and that understanding truth leads to true life, liberty and freedom. (Proverbs 9:10)

Man is able to experience God, have relationship with God and draw near to God, in part, by gaining understanding of God’s work in the 
person of Jesus Christ and God’s work in the created universe. However, the pursuit of truth, knowledge and understanding apart from God 
is incomplete and, eventually, leads to emptiness and spiritual death.

Purpose Statement
EPIC Bible College provides quality, Bible-based, higher education, crossing denominational lines, to equip individuals spiritually, practically 

and academically for Christian service at home and abroad. 

Objectives
Spiritual Objectives:

1. To explain the knowledge of truth revealed primarily in Jesus Christ. 
2. Demonstrate the character traits of the Holy Spirit as described in the fruit of the Spirit. 
3. Develop the practice of spiritual disciplines.

 
Practical Objectives:
 1. To develop knowledge, skills and tools from a biblical Christian World view to apply in ministry for effective Christian service. 

2. To be able to communicate and work with others harmoniously and effectively with respect for individuals in order to help them grow 
spiritually, emotionally, and socially. 

3. Gain an appreciation and skill in critical thinking to be able to frame all truth from a Christian World view. 
4. Develop an adequate self-understanding as a basis for understanding others, by comprehending their institutions, cultures and 

individuality.
 
Academic Objectives:

1. Acquire a body of knowledge common to higher education and develop the skills and understanding to apply this knowledge within the 
context of a biblical world view. 

2. Develop competency in the use of the tools and methodologies in the pursuit of higher learning.
Intended Outcomes: These objectives are designed to train people for full-time, part-time professional and volunteer Christian ministry and 
service, as well as challenging students to excel in Christ-like character. Graduates of EPIC Bible College have a foundation for service as 
pastors, preachers, teachers, missionaries, counselors, evangelists and lay workers.
Faculty: EPIC Bible College employs faculty who are experienced in ministry, meet academic standards and are able to teach and guide 
students to successful completion and application of ministry and related skills. Each member of the faculty will agree without reservation 
with the philosophy of education of EPIC.

Distinctly Christian: 
EPIC Bible College will provide quality Christian education through its faculty and programs. Christian education is defined as education 

that:
• Searches out truth.
• Accepts the Bible as the Word of God and the foundation and standard of truth. 
• Employs educators who have a personal commitment to Jesus Christ as their Lord and Savior.
• Employs educators who maintain a lifestyle and belief consistent with the teachings of the Word of God.

foundations
PHILOSOPHY, PURPOSE, OBJECTIVES



19

IN THE INTEREST OF FOSTERING A LEARNING ENVIRONMENT RICH IN DIVERSITY, EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE ENCOURAGES 
PEOPLE FROM VARIOUS ETHNIC, CULTURAL AND SOCIOECONOMIC BACKGROUNDS TO APPLY. CERTAIN REQUIRE-
MENTS ARE SET IN ORDER TO HELP ASSURE YOUR SUCCESS.

STUDENTS WHO DESIRE ADMISSION TO EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE MAY CONTACT OUR OFFICE BY PHONE, E-MAIL, MAIL, 
OR IN-PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION, THE APPLICATION IS AVAILABLE ONLINE FOR THOSE WHO ARE READY TO 
APPLY AT EPIC.EDU/APPLY.

General Admission Requirements
Religious Experience: A definite experience of Christian conversion is essential for admission to EPIC Bible College. All applicants need to 
understand and respect the Doctrinal Statement of the College on page 10.

Education: Applicants must have one of the following:

• High School Diploma/Transcript 

• GED

• College Transcript (May be submitted for evaluation by the Academic Services Office.) For Graduate Program admittance, applicant must submit Official 
Transcripts with proof of Bachelor’s degree completion with a 2.5 GPA or higher. 

References: Applicants must submit two (2) references; one from a pastor or spiritual reference and one personal reference.  

Placement Profiles (Undergraduate admittance only): Completion of Academic Advising Profiles for English, Math and Bible, which can be 
taken in the Library/Learning Resource Center during operating hours. This is not an admittance test. It is a placement tool to help your 
advisor direct your academic program.

Statement of Concurrence: All students must sign a statement indicating they have read and agree to follow the Polices and Procedures 
outlined in the EPIC Bible College Student Handbook. The policies include: Code of Conduct, Attendance, Assignments, Library Policies, 
Financial Aid, etc.

FASFA: All students are encouraged to complete the FASFA (Free Application for Federal Student Aid) before enrollment.

International Students: See International Student section for additional requirements. See page 18.

Transfer of Credit: Students requesting EPIC to transfer credits from another institution should request and submit an official transcript 
for evaluation. The academic advisor will review the credits to determine which ones, if any, will apply towards degree requirements. 

Admission Process
The admission process includes filling all required documents, available online at EPIC.edu/apply and submitting additional documents by 

mail or in person to the EPIC office. 
 

Early Admission: EPIC Bible College does not have an early admission policy. Applicants may apply any time throughout the year to begin the 
admissions process.

Required Documents
• Application Form

• Application Fee (non-refundable)

•  Autobiographical Essay

• Current Photograph

• Pastor/Spiritual Reference

• Personal Reference

• Completion of AAP’s (Academic Advising Profile) in English, Math and Bible (Undergraduate only)

• Statement of Concurrence

admissions
POLICIES & PROCEDURES



20

Application Form

Application Fee (non-refundable)

Autobiographical Essay

Current Photograph

Pastor/Spiritual Reference

Personal Reference

admissions
 CHECKLIST 

• Proof of previous educational experience: High School Transcript or GED (College Transcript may, after evaluation by Academic Services, demonstrate 
prior education.) For Graduate Program admittance, applicant must submit Official Transcripts with proof of Bachelor’s degree completion with a 2.5 
GPA or higher. 

• Declaration of Major 

• Additional requirements for International Students (see page 18)

 
Academic Advising: Upon admission, the Academic Services will assign each student with an advisor, who will meet periodically with their 
students to discuss spiritual, personal and academic goals as outlined in the EPIC Student Development Plan.

Acceptance Notification
Applicants will be notified by mail that all forms have been received and that the student has been accepted as a student at EPIC Bible 

College. When a student’s application for admission has been denied, a notice of the decision will be mailed to the student.

Registering for Classes: After receiving an admittance confirmation letter applicants may register for classes. Applicants should schedule a 
meeting with an academic advisor to discuss educational goals and recommended classes.
  Upon registering for classes full payment for classes and fees will be expected on or before the first day of classes. Exception to this will 
be that the applicant has an approved grant (Pell or Cal), Student Loan Promissory Note completed and approved, or verified Scholarship. 
Payment options for students also include: Visa and Master Card.

International Students
At EPIC Bible College, we are honored to have International students, from all over the world, come to EPIC and receive a quality education founded in the 
Word of God. International students are important to the culture of EPIC’s student body and welcome everyone with a heart to know God’s Word and be 
used by him. The admission process for an international student differs from that of a U.S. citizen. All International students must go through the process 
to receive a (F-1) student visa. EPIC uses SEVIS (Student Exchange Visitor Information System) to create an I-20 for each student. To be admitted at EPIC 
each International Student must be aware that no U.S. government aid is available to Non-Citizens. The financial support must come from a sponsor or in 
personal funds.

Please Note: Students who are currently in the U.S. on a B2 tourists Visa must complete an I-539 ($300.00 Fee) form to change their visa status from a 
tourist visa to a F-1 student visa.

The steps for admission is as follows:
1)  EPIC application must be completed and accepted. ($25.00)
2)  Student is to provide a copy of their passport to the Designated School Official.
3)  Provide a current foreign address to Designated School Official.
4)  Provide documentation of the students sponsor. An Affidavit of Support (I-134 form) is the most common form used as official evidence of support. 
This form can be requested from the Financial Aid office of EPIC or downloaded from the links below. This document states the exact amount the sponsor 
intends to provide for ones education. If there is more than one sponsor, each sponsor must complete their own Affidavit of Support. If an organization is 
sponsoring a student, please use the organizations information. If the student sponsor’s his/her self a bank statement in U.S. dollars must be provided. 
5)  After an I-20 is complete the sponsor must go to www.fmjfee.com and pay the $150.00 SEVIS fee to process the I-20. (I-901 form).
6)  Cost: International Students must pay $8,500.00 up front for the first year and all charges in addition to the $8,500 will collected on a quarterly basis. 
Must register for a minimum of 12 units per quarter. 
Once the admission and I-20 process is complete, an I-20 will be sent to the student with an official acceptance letter to EPIC. When the student goes to 

Statement of Concurrence

Declaration of Major

A completed FAFSA (Free Application for Federal Student Aid)

Completion of AAP’s in English, Math and Bible (Undergraduate level only)

 Proof of previous educational experience (i.e. High School Transcript, GED 
or Evaluated Official College Transcript). Graduate Program: Official Transcripts 
with proof of Bachelor’s degree completion with a 2.5 GPA or higher. 



21

the U.S. Embassy or Consulate in their given country the items needed during the appointment are as follows:
• A completed I-20
• The Affidavit of Support Form
• Acceptance letter from EPIC
• A receipt of the SEVIS Fee

Forms and web site links:
www.epic.edu – Admissions 
www.fmjfee.com – SEVIS fee for I-20 ($150.00- Will need SEVIS ID # from I-20)
http://www.uscis.gov/portal/site/uscis 
Go to Immigration Forms to download an I-134 Affidavit of Support and I-539 Change of Status ($300.00 Fee)

Veterans
Varying registration limitations may be imposed by the Veterans Ad ministration or the State Approving Agency. Veterans are advised to 

obtain appropriate registration materials and counseling well in advance of starting instruction. Problems relating to veteran eligibility or 
personal registration should be directed to the regional office of the Veterans Administra tion.

Special Admission
Students who do not meet normal admissions requirements or criteria may be admitted under Special Admission. They will be required 

to register in the Christian Life and Ministry Success In College classes, however they will not be eligible for Federal or State financial aid 
programs. 

Because the value of a student’s classroom performance is not determined wholly by what they may be able to reveal by examination, class 
performance will be taken into account, including attendance and assignment grades as well as daily application.

These applicants will be admitted on a provisional basis. Then registered for up to six units per quarter including the required Christian Life 
and Ministry Success in College classes. Faculty advisors will monitor the students’ progress monthly. Upon completion of 12 units, with a 
GPA of 2.0 or better, the provisional status will be removed and the students will be admitted as regular students. 

Classification of Students
Full-time and Part-time: Students will be classified according to the following criteria:

• Full time: 12 or more units

• Three-quarter time: 8 to 11 units

• Half-time: 6 to 7 units

• Less than half-time: less than 6 units

Students should register for at least 17 units (per regular quarter) in order to graduate in four (4) years.

Enrollment Status:

• Freshman: less than 53 quarter units

• Sophomore: 53 to 106 quarter units

• Junior: 107 to 159 quarter units

• Senior: above 159 quarter units

Audit Status: The definition of “audit” is “to attend a class as a listener receiving no credit.” EPIC Bible College will permit auditing classes 
subject to the following regulations:

• Auditors are not required to fulfill the academic requirements of the class audited.

• Auditors do not receive grades or credit for classes audited.

• Audited classes are half the unit cost of a regular class.

• Students taking the class for credit will be given enrollment priority. 

• Auditing is allowed only as space provides.



22

Registration Procedure
Applicants who register for classes at EPIC Bible College must have completed the admission process and been accepted.
Students will register for classes each quarter or term on registration forms provided by the Director of Records’ Office.
Early registration opens approximately one month prior to the beginning of a quarter or term. Late registration extends into the first week 

of classes with a $25.00 late registration fee.
All tuition and fees are due upon registration unless the student is receiving financial aid, scholarships, or has made arrangements with 

the business office.
A Financial Agreement form must be completed at the time of registration. The Financial Agreement will indicate the students’ financial 

rights and responsibilities.
Any changes to registration, including adding or dropping a class, must be completed on a Change of Status form.

Add or Drop a Class, Withdraw from School or Take a Leave of Absence
11-Week on-sIte term a & onlIne term B 

For On-site and Online 11 week quarters, Terms A and B, Students must submit a “Change of Status” form requesting to withdraw from the Bible College, 
to add or drop a class they have enrolled in, or for a “Leave of Absence.” Deadlines for Change of Status are published in the Annual Calendar.

Add a Class On-site, Term A:
• Without fee prior to the first week of the quarter. Application and Registration fees are nonrefundable. 
• With fee during the first week of the quarter.

On-site classes may be added the first week only with the condition that the student has attended the first class session. No additions after 
the first week of the quarter. 
Online classes cannot be added once the term has begun.

Drop a Class On-site, Term A:
• Without fee prior to the first week of the quarter. Application and Registration fees are nonrefundable. 
• With fee during the first two weeks of the quarter.
• Without notation through the first week of the quarter.
• With notation through the second week of the quarter. 
• There is no Drop of one or more classes after the second week of the quarter while still enrolled in classes at EPIC. 
• Students that drop a class within the first two weeks will be charged a prorated tuition charge and all applicable fees. Students are 
responsible for all class work, tuition, fees, etc. after the second week of the quarter. 

Students must maintain a minimum of six units of enrollment to be eligible for Cal Grants and Federal Student Loans. Students who 
have received a Federal Student Loan who fall below six units of enrollment must contact the Financial Aid Office as this will impact their 
eligibility for Financial Aid.

Withdraw from the College:
• Without fee prior to the first class session, Application and Registration fees are nonrefundable.
• With fee after the first class through week six of the quarter.
• Without notation through the first week of classes.
• With notation through the sixth week of the quarter.
• Student will receive prorated eligible tuition up through week 6 (60%) of the course.

Upon receipt of written notice of Withdrawal from EPIC Bible College, usually via the “Change of Status” form, a refund of monies paid for instruction not 
received, through week 6 (60%) of the course, shall be paid to the student within 30 days, on a prorated basis, following State of California Department 
of Consumer Affairs regulations. Students are liable for the remaining tuition balance and all applicable fees. After week six there will be no refund of 
tuition, the student is liable for all fees and tuition for which the student has enrolled.

Online Five Week Terms C and D 
Students must submit a “Change of Status” form requesting to withdraw from the Bible College, to add or drop a class they have enrolled 
in, or for a “Leave of Absence.” Deadlines for Change of Status are published in the Annual Calendar. Since C and D Terms are only five (5) 
weeks, the Add, Drop and Withdraw deadlines are different from the normal eleven (11) week quarter for Terms A and B.

Add an Online Class:
• Without fee prior to the first week of the term. 
• Cannot add a class once the term begins.

Drop an Online Class:
• Without fee or notation prior to the first week of the term.



23

• With fee and notation during the first week of the term.
• There is no drop of one or more classes after the first week of the term while still enrolled in classes at EPIC. 
• Students that drop a class within the first week will be charged a prorated tuition charge. Students are responsible for all class work, 
tuition, fees, etc. after the first week of the quarter. 
• Students must maintain a minimum of six units of enrollment to be eligible for Cal Grants and Federal Student Loans. Students who 
have received a Federal Student Loan who fall below six units of enrollment must contact the Financial Aid Office as this will impact their 
eligibility for Financial Aid. 

Withdraw from the College:
• Without fee prior to the first Online class session. Application and Registration fees are nonrefundable.
• With fee and notation through the first week of the term.
• Student will receive prorated charges for eligible tuition up through week 3 (60%) of the five week term. Upon receipt of written notice of 
Withdrawal from EPIC Bible College, usually via the “Change of Status” form, a refund of monies paid for instruction not received, through 
week three (60%) of the term, shall be credited or paid to the student within 30 days, on a prorated basis, following State of California Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs regulations. Students are liable for the remaining tuition balance and all applicable fees. After week three there will 
be no refund of tuition and the student is liable for all fees and tuition for which the student has enrolled.

Leave of Absence 
Students who withdraw for more than two consecutive quarters (not including summer session) will be placed on “Leave of Absence.” Stu-
dents may request a “Leave of Absence” by indicating such on the “Change of Status” form. Students who do not maintain enrollment for 
more than two consecutive quarters are subject to the graduation requirements of the EPIC Catalog in force at the time of re-admission and/
or re-enrollment. 

Transfer of Credits
EPIC Bible College accepts credits earned at other institutions under the following circumstances:
Transcripts must be delivered to the EPIC office as official: Bearing a signature and a seal in an official, sealed envelope from the originating 

institution.
College credit from an accredited postsecondary institution may be transferred as long as the class content is determined by the Vice 

President of Academic Services to be equivalent to the corresponding EPIC class. The student must have earned a minimum grade of  “C” 
for the credit to transfer. Official transcripts must be delivered to EPIC, included in the student’s file in the Director of Records’ Office and 
evaluated with documentation on forms provided by the Vice President of Academic Services.

Requests to transfer credits from unaccredited institutions are handled on a case-by-case basis. Students desiring to transfer credit from 
unaccredited institutions that are licensed by the State to grant degrees and/or have established a relationship with EPIC and hold to high 
academic standards, may transfer credits for classes with similar content when the student has received a “C” or better on a provisional 
basis. The provisional basis requires that the student complete one year/36 quarter units minimum while maintaining a GPA of at least 2.0 
before credit from an unaccredited institution is transferred to EPIC.

Transfer students must complete at least 30% of degree/program requirements at EPIC Bible College in order to graduate. Credit for life 
experience is not granted at EPIC Bible College.

Notice Concerning Transferability of Credits and Credentials Earned at our Institution
The transferability of credits you earn at EPIC Bible College is at the complete discretion of an institution to which you may seek to transfer. 

Acceptance of the degree you earn at EPIC Bible College is also at the complete discretion of the institution to which you may seek to transfer. 
If the credits, degree that you earn at this institution are not accepted at the institution to which you seek to transfer, you may be required to 
repeat some or all of your coursework at that institution. For this reason you should make certain that your attendance at this institution will 
meet your educational goals. This may include contacting an institution to which you may seek to transfer after attending EPIC Bible College 
to determine if your credits, degree will transfer.

Advanced Placement
EPIC Bible College accepts advanced placement credit for high school class work for General Education classes after evaluation by the 

Vice President of Academic Services. Non-collegiate credit may be accepted for credit upon documentation and evaluation of the student’s 
participation and a determination that the content and time of participation is equivalent to EPIC class content.

Credit by Examination
EPIC Bible College recognizes the College Level Examination Program (CLEP), DANTES and the United States Armed Forces Institutes 

as means of earning college credit. Students may submit scores on examinations taken through these programs to the Vice President of 
Academic Services for evaluation. A maximum of 30 units may be awarded for CLEP and/or DANTES examinations.



24

tuition & fees
2014-2015 

Undergraduate Tuition: $249.00 
Graduate Tuition: $299.00

Undergraduate Enrollment               Cost / Quarter
Full-Time - Completion in 4 years 16 Units / Quarter  $3,984
Full-Time - Completion in 5 years 12 Units / Quarter $2,988
3/4 Time 9 Units / Quarter $2,241
1/2 Time 6 Units / Quarter $1,494 

Graduate Enrollment               Cost / Quarter
Completion in 1 year 12 Units / Quarter  $3,588

EPIC Fees               Cost / Quarter
Registration Fee  $65
Technology Fee $65
Late Registration  $25
Associated Student Body  $20-50
Notebook (Per Item) $12.50 
CL&M Evening  $5
Music Lab $50
Private Music Lesson $330 
PE Fee $15

Average Enrollment        Average Cost/        Average Grants & Scholarships/  Average Student Loan/
            Student          Student    Student
       10 units            $2700                                          $1700                                                   $2700

     Estimated BA Program                 Estimated Grants                 Estimated   Estimated MA Program 
   Cost before Fees & Books      & Scholarships           Loans            Cost before Fees & Books
            $49,551                                       $30,000                          $19,551             $14,352

*Figures based upon 2013-2014 Student Body & most recent graduating class

Approved Degrees
EPIC Bible College is approved to grant the following degrees:

• M.A. in Ethical Leadership

• B.A. in Ministerial Studies

 Available with emphases in:

  • Biblical Counseling
  • Biblical Studies
  • Cross Cultural Ministry
  • Discipleship & Biblical Instruction
  • Pastoral Leadership
  • Student Ministry
  • Worship Arts

A diploma will be awarded for the successful completion of any of the above degree programs with a minimum of the total clock hours, as 
outlined in this Catalog, and after all student responsibilities (financial, post-Academic Advising Profiles, fines, courses) have been satisfied, 
and a Petition to Graduate has been filed with the Records Office. The diploma will be awarded appropriately at the annual commencement 
ceremony. Instruction in residence, has class size limited to an average of 30 stu dents. Online instruction is also available for some of our 
degree programs. 

• A.A. in Christian Studies

• A.A. in Ministerial Studies

 Available with emphases in:

  • Biblical Counseling 
  • Biblical Studies 
  • Cross Cultural Ministry 
  • Discipleship & Biblical Instruction 
  • Pastoral Leadership 
  • Student Ministry 
  • Worship Arts



25

STUDENTS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT IN FULL FOR ALL FEES, TUITION, TEXTBOOKS AND OTHER CHARGES PER-
TINENT TO REGISTRATION AT EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE, PRIOR TO START OF CLASSES. STUDENTS MUST CHOOSE FROM 
ONE OF TWO PAYMENT PLANS. STUDENTS MAY NOT REGISTER FOR SUBSEQUENT QUARTERS OR SESSIONS IF THE 
PRIOR TERM OR SESSION IS NOT PAID IN FULL.

Payment Plans & Options
Payment Options 

• Cash

• Check

• Credit card (M/C, Visa)

• Money order

• Federal Student Aid, including Student Loans

• Veteran’s Education Benefits 

• Vocational Rehabilitation

• Chafee Grant

Refund Policy
The refund policy statement shall constitute a part of the payment or contract between the student and EPIC Bible College.

Buyers Right to Cancel: The student has the right to cancel the enrollment agreement and obtain a refund. Upon written application for 
cancellation of the Financial Agreement delivered to the school either in person or certified mail through attendance at the first class session 
or the seventh day after enrollment, whichever is later, the student shall be refunded all tuition funds, 100%, paid by student except the 
application fee and registration fee.

Change in Course Offerings: If the school cancels or discontinues a course or educational program, the school will make a full refund or 
credit to the student’s account of all charges related to that course. 

Written Notice: Refunds shall be paid upon written request within 30 days of cancellation. Any balance still owing by the student will be due 
and payable at that time. Written notice from the student must be provided to Student Financial Services, EPIC Bible College, 4330 Auburn 
Blvd., Sacramento, CA 95841.

Tuition Refund: EPIC maintains a policy to refund the unused prorated tuition, up to the end of the fifth week of class if the student withdraws 
during the quarter. In addition, a student may withdraw from EPIC Bible College after instruction has started and receive a prorated refund or 
credit to their account for the unused portion of the tuition if the student has completed 50% or less of instruction. For example, if the student 
is enrolled for only one 4-unit course and completes only 16 hours of the 44-hour/4-unit course, and paid $916.00 tuition, $582.91 will be 
refunded or credited to the student’s account. If the student has not already paid the tuition and fees, the student 
will be liable for any balance owing to EPIC. There are no refunds for withdrawal from EPIC after 50% of instruction has been delivered.

Students who drop a class within the Add/Drop period (up to two weeks of instruction) but do not withdraw from EPIC will be refunded the 
prorated portion of prepaid tuition or this will be credited to their account. There is no refund for dropping a class after the second week of 
class. The refund policy can also be found on the enrollment agreement and in the Student Handbook.

The EPIC Financial Aid Office will determine what California Student Aid Funds and/or Federal Student Aid funds, if any, are to be returned to 
the respective agency by the student and/or EPIC. The student will be notified in writing within 10 business days of any funds to be returned, 
where to return the funds and the deadline for the return of the funds.

If EPIC cancels or discontinues a course or educational program, the College will make a full refund or credit of all charges related to that 
course including books.

Refunds will be credited to the student’s account or will be paid upon written request within 30 days of cancellation or withdrawal.

financial policy
TUITION, PAYMENT, REFUNDS

Payment Plans (Excluding students who receive Pell):
Plan A: Pay in full all tuition and fees
prior to the first day of class and
receive a 5% discount on tuition costs.

Plan B: This plan consists of paying
50% of total costs prior to the start of
classes and 50% within 30 days after
classes begin.



26

Definition of Terms: 
Drop a Class: To drop one or more classes during a quarter/term by terminating enrollment for the class(es). The student is not withdrawing 
from EPIC, only terminating enrollment in one or more classes.

Withdraw: To “withdraw” means to no longer be enrolled in any classes as a student at EPIC Bible College during a quarter/term.
 

Associated Student Body (ASB) Fee
Quarterly registration fees include an Associated Student Body fee, and EPIC encourages students to participate in their student government. 
The ASB fee entitles students to the following three benefits:
1. To be a voting member of the Associated Student Body of EPIC Bible College (as required in the ASB EPIC Constitution and By-laws)
2. To fill a position as an elected or appointed officer for the Student Council (i.e. President, Vice-President, Class Representative, Secretary, 

etc.)
3. This fee helps to underwrite some of the cost for the following student items:
• Various student outreaches and activities

• Student ID Cards 

Student Tuition Recovery Fund 
You must pay the state-imposed assessment for the Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) if all of the following applies to you:
1. You are a student in an educational program, who is a California resident, or are enrolled in a residency program, and prepay all of part of your 
tuition either by cash, guaranteed student loans, or personal loans, and
2. Your total charges are not paid by any third-party payer such as an employer, government program or other payer unless you have a separate 
agreement to repay the third party.
You are not eligible for protection from the STRF and you are not required to pay the STRF assessment if either of the following applies:
1. You are not a California resident, or are not enrolled in a residency program, or
2. Your total charges are paid by a third party, such as an employer, government program or other payer, and you have no separate agreement to 
repay the third party.”

The State of California created the Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) to relieve or mitigate economic losses suffered by students in educa-
tional programs who are California residents, or are enrolled in a residency program attending certain schools regulated by the Bureau for Private 
Postsecondary Education.

You may be eligible for STRF if you are a California resident or are enrolled in a residency program, prepaid tuition, paid STRF assessment, and 
suffered an economic loss as a result of any of the following:
1. The school closed before the course of instruction was completed.
2. The school’s failure to pay refunds or charges on behalf of a student to a third party for license fees or any other purpose, or to provide equipment 
or materials for which a charge was collected within 180 days before the closure of the school.
3. The school’s failure to pay or reimburse loan proceeds under a federally guaranteed student loan program as required by law or to pay or reim-
burse proceeds received by the school prior to closure in excess of tuition and other costs.
4. There was a material failure to comply with the Act or the Division within 30-days before the school closed or, if the material failure began earlier 
than 30-days prior to closure, the period determined by the Bureau.
5. An inability after diligent efforts to prosecute, prove, and collect on a judgment against the institution for a violation of the Act.”

However, no claim can be paid to any student without a social security number or a taxpayer identification number.

financial aid



27

EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE STRIVES TO OFFER QUALITY EDUCATION AT AFFORDABLE PRICES, AND YET WE RECOGNIZE 
THAT THE HIGH COST OF EDUCATION CAN MAKE YOUR ACADEMIC GOALS SEEM FINANCIALLY OUT OF REACH. 
IF YOU BELIEVE THAT THE LORD IS CALLING YOU TO EPIC BUT CANNOT IMAGINE HOW YOU WOULD AFFORD IT, 
PLEASE CONTACT OUR FINANCIAL AID OFFICE BY PHONE AT (916) 348-4689 OR VIA-EMAIL AT CONTACTUS@EPIC.
EDU. WE HAVE FINANCIAL ADVISORS WHO CAN HELP YOU EXPLORE THE MANY DIFFERENT FINANCIAL AID OPTIONS 
AVAILABLE.

Sources of Financial Aid
Both state and federal government programs exist to help students attain higher education despite limited financial resources. In fact, 

many students who did not think they were eligible for aid have received significant grants from government sources. For that reason, EPIC 
encourages all students to apply for financial aid.

We also encourage students to develop faithfulness in their finances. Our faculty and staff are here to assist our students in planning ahead 
to minimize any financial strain and to pray with them for God’s provision for all of their needs. We count it a privilege to be of assistance to 
our students in this area of character development.

Government Grants (Undergraduate Program Only)
Grants provide students with funds that they do not have to repay. Both state and federal government grant programs exist. Contact our 

Financial Aid office for applications and deadlines.

California Student Grants: EPIC Bible College is an effective institution that has produced hundreds of ministers not only in the Sacramento 
region but all over the world. As President Dr. Harden states about our Alumni, “The sun never sets on EPIC Bible College. At the heart of EPIC 
is a passion to train and educate ministers and we have done so for almost 40 years.” In recent legislation the State of California has imposed 
sanctions on private schools and has determined EPIC to be an ineligible institution in 2014-2015. 

• Foster Children: Students who were in foster care between the ages of 16-18 and are students under the age of 23 may apply for a Chafee 
Grant at any time. Students who are eligible may receive up to $5000. Contact the financial aid office for more information

• Federal Student Aid: Students at EPIC Bible College are eligible and encouraged to apply for Title IV Federal Student Aid. To apply, a student 
must complete and file a Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) at www.FASFA.ed.gov.

• Federal Pell Grant: This federal grant program assists low and middle-income students. Students eligible for a Pell Grant may be eligible 
for other forms of financial aid. Pell Grants range up to $5730 annually for full-time students.

• Federal Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant: This federal grant is available to students who have an EFC (Expected Family 
Contribution) of $0. Each student will receive a minimum of $100.

• U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs: The BIA makes financial aid available to Native American students. To be considered for BIA grants, eligible 
students must first apply for a Pell Grant. Applications are available through any Bureau of Indian Affairs office, or through the student’s own 
tribal headquarters.

Government Loans
EPIC Bible College has seen that borrowing money for educational purposes has proven a wise investment for those students who exercise 

wise Christian stewardship. The government’s loan programs offer low-interest education loans through local lending institutions. 

Stafford Direct Loans are available in three types: subsidized, unsubsidized and PLUS. 

• Subsidized: For subsidized Stafford loans, the federal government pays the interest as long as the student is in college and registered at 
least part-time (6 units). Eligibility is based upon need as defined by federal regulations. Eligible students may borrow annually up to $3,500 
as first-year students, $4,500 as second-year students and $5,500 as upper-division students. 

• Unsubsidized: Unsubsidized Stafford loans accrue interest while the student is registered for (6) or more units in college, which may be 
paid on a regular basis or added to the principal and paid after the student leaves college. Independent students may be eligible for additional 
annual unsubsidized amounts of $6,000 for each of the first two years and $7,000 each year as upper-division students. For dependent 
students whose parents qualify for a PLUS are eligible for an unsubsidized loan for $2000. Parents who do not  qualify for a PLUS can request 

financial aid
GOVERNMENT & INSTITUTIONAL



28

the independent unsubsidized annual limit.   

• PLUS: PLUS Loan is available to parents of dependent students, as determined by the USED (US Department of Education). Maximum 
eligibility is the cost of education (as determined by the college) minus all other aid for which the student is eligible.

Tuition Assistance Program
Tuition Assistance Program (TAP): TAP is a program in which EPIC will establish an account for the participating student whereby he or she 
will receive funding by family members, friends, or a local church. Interested individuals may contact the EPIC office for more information.

How to Apply for Aid
File a FAFSA: Please note that no financial assistance will be given before EPIC’s Financial Aid Office receives an ISIR (Institutional Student 
Information Record) from the Federal Government as a result of the student filing their FAFSA (Free Application for Federal Student Aid).  
Scholarships & Discounts Awarded by EPIC (Undergraduate  Program Only)

In addition to government aid, EPIC Bible College awards a number of scholarships and discounts to students. Applications for these 
institutional scholarships will be accepted for consideration after all other awards to the applicant have been received and/or granted from all 
other sources, including Federal and State grants.

Only one institutional scholarship or discount may apply to a student’s account. In addition to following the application steps outlined in the 
next section, applicants must be evaluated and approved by the Administration; restrictions may apply.

General Scholarship Requirements: 
• Grade Point Average of 2.0 or better
• Attendance at all class sessions unless a documented, excused absence is presented
• A Christ-like character and lifestyle
• Applicant shall be a regular attendee at a local church of their choice for at least six months.

How to Apply for EPIC Scholarships & Discounts
File a FAFSA: Please note that no financial assistance will be given before EPIC’s Financial Aid Office receives an ISIR (Institutional Student 
Information Record) from the Federal Government as a result of the student filing their FAFSA (Free Application for Federal Student Aid).

EPIC Scholarship Application: Student must request and complete an application for scholarship/institutional aid and all other documentation 
requested by the Financial Aid Office, including a pastoral reference.

Award Procedure: The EPIC Bible College Administration will consider all applications at its next session.
• The student is notified of the Administration’s action.
• Awards are posted to the student’s EPIC account.

List of EPIC Scholarships
The following list contains all scholarships and discounts currently offered by EPIC, along with the required application process.

Alumni Scholarship: All graduates with a Bachelor’s degree from EPIC are eligible for a 100% tuition discount for one class per academic year.

• All fees and textbooks are the responsibility of the student. 

• This scholarship is exempt from the usual requirement to file a FAFSA and complete the institutional application; it  also requires no proof of financial need. 

Family Scholarship: The spouse of a currently enrolled student, who attends at the same time, may receive a scholarship. The scholarship 
will apply to the spouse who is taking the least credits.

•The spouse scholarship may be up to 35% of tuition.

•Non-spouse family members of a currently enrolled EPIC student may receive up to a 15% scholarship.

Ministerial Scholarship/Discount: 
The Administration will consider the following aspects to determine if an applicant qualifies:

• Applicant shall demonstrate by letter or form from a local church or denominational leader that he/she is regarded as a full-time minister. In the 
same letter/form should be a description of the duties the applicant is required to perform, including the approximate number of hours per week the 
applicant is involved in their ministry.
• Applicant, under usual circumstances, will possess a recognized ministerial credential and have at least one-year experience as a minister to qualify 
for the scholarship.
• Applicant will state whether or not he/she is eligible to solemnize marriages, officiate funerals, serve communion and conduct baptisms.



29

Minister’s Dependent Scholarship/Discount:
• Applicant will demonstrate by letter or form from a local church or denominational leader that he/she is a dependent of a minister who is active in 
ministerial service.
• Applicant must be reported on their parents’ tax return as a dependent to qualify for the Minister’s Dependent Scholarship. (The applicant’s parent 
must meet the criteria listed under the Ministerial Scholarship description.)
• Applicant shall state whether or not he/she is living with or is supported by parent(s) or is self-supporting.
• Applicant’s income will be reported to the Administration by written documentation, possibly to include a copy of the applicant’s tax returns, W-2s 
and pay check stubs.
• Discount will be a small percentage of tuition. Fees and textbooks are not included.

Valedictorian/Salutatorian Scholarship
  • This scholarship of up to 35% tuition is granted to a graduating high school student who is the Valedictorian or Salutatorian of their high 

school.

Institutional Awards
In addition to the above scholarships and discounts, EPIC Bible College awards several scholarships based on need and/or merit. These 

awards are given at the discretion of the Administration and are available to continuing EPIC students only.

Harvester’s Scholarship: These scholarships are funded by monies donated by the many generous supporters of EPIC Bible College. Awards 
will be based on the presence of a genuine financial need, with unusual expenses and circumstances considered.

Al & June Henry Memorial Scholarship: $2,000 to be awarded annually in memory of Al & June Henry to a student who excels academically 
and has a substantial need. 

Paul Schoch Memorial Scholarship: $2000 awarded annually to a student in memory of Paul Schoch.

Terry Oakley Memorial Scholarship: $2000 awarded annually to a student in memory of Terry Oakley.

Dorothy Reber Memorial Scholarship: $500 to be awarded annually to a woman student in memory of Dorothy Reber. 

Irene Humphrey Memorial Scholarship: $500 awarded annually to a woman student in memory of Irene Humphrey.

Paul & Eunice Trulin Memorial Scholarship: $1,000 to be awarded annually in memory of Paul & Eunice Trulin in honor of their key role in 
establishing EPIC Bible College.

Sally Kelly Memorial Scholarship: $500 awarded annually to a woman student in memory of Sally Kelly.



30

“…A woman who fears the Lord is to be praised.” 

Proverbs 31:30b

As Dean of Women at EPIC Bible College, it is my delight to spiritually 
support and encourage the women that God brings to our campus. It 
has always been my passion to help women find and develop their 
God given gifts in order to serve Him more fully.   As Dean of Women 
it has become a precious responsibility to lead women into a more 
personal, intimate relationship with our Savior. The Lord, showed me, 
as a young adult so radically, how a committed life for Him is both life 
challenging and changing. 

 
It is my pleasure to have an open door policy to discuss with you, 

one on one, issues that are personal and applicable: How to walk in 
healthy relationships; work and pray through anger, bitterness and 
unforgivingness; to live a victorious Christian life. I encourage each 
of you to discover what your personal identity in Christ is supposed 
to look like and the difference it will make in your every day life.

 
I welcome you on this EPIC adventure as you grow in strength and 

wisdom in Christ Jesus.

Blessings,
Tana Aivaz Colburn, MA
Dean of Women

“That the man of God may be complete, thoroughly equipped for 
every good work.”

                                              2 Timothy 3:17

As the Dean of Men, it is my distinct privilege to assist, encourage 
and support the men at Epic Bible College as they reach for God’s 
upward call in Christ Jesus.  Just as Nehemiah strategically 
positioned men to rebuild the walls around Jerusalem, the Holy Spirit 
is positioning men in strategic positions on the spiritual walls of the 
city.  It is my pleasure to serve by equipping such men as they are 
sovereignly positioned by God in their gifts and callings.  When men 
of God are full of the Holy Spirit, walk in integrity and with purposed 
hearts, function in their distinct giftings, captives are liberated, 
people are blessed and the future is secured for generations. This is 
my heart for the men at Epic.

I am here for you. My door is open to pray, counsel, advise and 
whatever else may emerge during your spiritual and academic 
journey at Epic. Please don’t hesitate to call upon me.  It is my service 
both to you and to the Lord Jesus Christ who is our sole pursuit. 

Men, always know you are welcome to come by my office.  Be 
blessed and of course, “Be excellent to one another.”

In His grip of grace,
Ken Bluemel, MA
Dean of Men

a message from the dean
OF MEN & OF WOMEN



31

student services
ACTIVITIES, POLICIES & CONDUCT

PERSONAL GROWTH, SPIRITUAL GROWTH AND OPPORTUNITY FOR MINISTRY ARE INTENTIONALLY BUILT INTO THE 
EXTRACURRICULAR LIVES OF STUDENTS AT EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE. BEYOND ACADEMIC TRAINING, STUDENTS BENEFIT 
FROM RICH CHAPEL EXPERIENCES, LOCAL CHRISTIAN CONCERTS AND EVENTS FEATURING OUTSTANDING GUEST 
SPEAKERS. IN ADDITION, STUDENTS HONE MINISTRY SKILLS AND GROW IN CHRIST THROUGH THEIR ACTIVE INVOLVE-
MENT IN THEIR CHOICE OF ONE OF THE MANY EXCELLENT CHURCHES IN THIS AREA.

EPIC STUDENTS ALSO ENJOY CLOSE RELATIONSHIPS WITH EACH OTHER AND WITH FACULTY, SHARING A LOVE FOR 
GOD AND A SINCERE DESIRE TO STUDY THE SCRIPTURES. THIS DISTINCT ATMOSPHERE OF WORSHIP AND DEDICATION 
PERMEATES ALL ACTIVITIES BOTH IN AND OUTSIDE THE CLASSROOM.

Location
Students at EPIC Bible College enjoy the many benefits of living in an area with a wide variety of nearby recreational opportunities. We are 

within a two-hour drive to sunny ocean beaches, pristine mountains with hiking, snowboarding, and skiing, rivers and lakes with water skiing 
and swimming, as well as major sporting arenas, amusement parks and cultural activities. 

Closer to campus, the Northern Sacramento area boasts a wide range of eateries and restaurants, shopping malls and entertainment.
Our campus, where class sessions are held is conveniently located near public transportation just off of I-80 at 4330 Auburn Boulevard in 
Sacramento, California. 

Facilities
Parking: Free parking is available to all students. 

Multimedia Access: EPIC Bible College provides access to computers and copiers in our growing and fully equipped Learning Resource 
Center/Library. We also provide various educational equipment and multimedia for use in completing class assignments and for participation 
in EPIC programs. EPIC also provides free wireless internet access to all students on campus. 

Housing: EPIC does not offer housing on or off campus, however, there are many apartments in the immediate area for rent. Please contact 
the EPIC office at (916) 348-4689 for assistance and a list of area housing.

Church Attendance
Students who reside in the area may commute to the college and continue to participate in their local church. Students who relocate to the 

Sacramento area are encouraged to worship at any one of the excellent local churches of varying descriptions and ministry styles. Spiritual 
development and growth is an important part of the EPIC experience.

Weekly Attendance Required: Attendance at a student’s home church every Sunday is considered part of the required training for all students 
except when they are on Sunday Student Outreach assignments with EPIC (Hebrews 10:25). Students are urged to seriously observe these 
attendance guidelines and strive for excellence in this area, as it is included in the Administration’s evaluation of the student’s progress 
towards declared goals.

Field Ministry & Chapel
At EPIC we are committed to providing Bible based, higher education and because of this all students are required to attend Chapel and 

turn in a Field Ministry Report each quarter. Both are graded on a Pass/Fail basis. These grades will not effect your GPA, however they are 
permanent notations on your transcript. 
Field Ministry: All EPIC students are required to be involved in some form of regular ministry in a church or para-church setting. This might 
include such activities as leading worship, teaching, Sunday School, helping to lead a youth group, ministering to the elderly in a rest home 
setting, teaching boys & girls clubs, men’s and women’s ministries or other related activities. 

At the end of each quarter, each student is required to write a one-page report in MLA style on his or her field ministry experience. It is to 
be turned into the students advisor by the end of the 8th week of the quarter. This report should include three paragraphs as follows:

1. Description of the ministry the student is involved in.
2. A self-evaluation of the student’s involvement or performance in the ministry.
3. Recommendations, by the student, for improvement for the next quarter of field ministry.



32

Chapel: Chapel is a significant part of campus life. It is a time for the EPIC community to come together for worship, sharing in prayer, as 
well as providing important information.

Chapel also gives faculty and students an opportunity to benefit from the unique way the Holy Spirit moves in the lives of students and 
those sharing in the Chapel session. The purpose of the Chapel program at EPIC Bible College is to offer a time for spiritual and leadership 
development for the students, staff, faculty and guests of EPIC. Chapel attendance and participation allows students to learn practical ministry 
skills from observation, experience and application. Students also experience meaningful worship and spiritual times that impact them in 
their daily living.

Leadership Opportunities: Through Chapel, the student will experience opportunities for ministries in:

• Worship

• Prayer/Intercession

• Meditation and reflection on Scripture

• Changes in belief, attitude and behavior

• Encouragement

• The preaching of the Word of God

Mandatory Attendance: The goal is for everyone in the EPIC community to continue progressing in spiritual formation. Therefore, Chapel 
participation is MANDATORY. Students must participate in the Chapel session that occurs before or after the class(es) they are registered to 
attend. 

Failure to Attend: Attendance at Chapel will be recorded, with students receiving a Pass/Fail grade. Students who neglect to attend and 
participate in Chapel will be counseled by their advisor. Students who attend less than 80% of required Chapel, based upon the class(es) 
registered, will be placed on Probation for one quarter.

During the Probation period, the student will demonstrate their faithful attendance in Chapel. If the student indicates a lack of commitment 
to Christian service and EPIC’s purpose by neglecting to participate in Chapel for a second consecutive quarter, the student will come under 
the EPIC Disciplinary Procedure (see page 36).

Student Government - ASB
EPIC Bible College encourages students to participate in the Associated Student Body (ASB), which is an excellent opportunity for growth in 

leadership skills as well as developing long-term relationships. These skills are critical for effective ministry. Just as Jesus developed in favor 
with man, so should the student at EPIC.

Students at EPIC Bible College may participate in a variety of extra-curricular activities. All students are members of the ASB and are invited 
to serve as members of the Student Council and participate in various student-led activities. These events include quarterly Barbecues, 
evangelistic outreaches, fellowship activities, mission trips, yearbook and Chapel services.

Outreach Opportunities 
From time to time throughout the year students will be invited to participate in ministry and social outreaches.  They will be notified of such 

events through Chapel announcements, emails, student newsletters, flyers and posters. These may include events sponsored by the ASB, 
faculty, local churches as well as the community.

These outreaches help to provide opportunities for religious as well as social service by our student body. Participation is strongly encouraged.

New Student Orientation
EPIC Bible College provides orientation for new students to acquaint them with the steps to success at EPIC Bible College. All students are 

required to attend this class once, and it is offered each quarter. 

New Student Orientation provides:

• A description of EPIC’s critical policies and procedures

• A review of the Student Handbook

• A introduction to the Learning Resource Center/Library

• Introduction of staff and administration

• A review of the admission and registration processes

• A guide to setting goals

• A guide to time management and study skills

• A review of financial aid available

• A plan for success at EPIC



33

Student Services
Upon enrollment, the Academic Services office will assign students an academic advisor who will guide the student in choosing classes and 

in staying on track throughout the entire length of their program.

Job Placement Assistance: EPIC Bible College receives notices regarding opportunities for various full-time and part-time ministry positions. 
EPIC will provide information, as it is available, to students. Information may include: job opportunity, contact information, location and any 
other information that is provided. There is no guarantee placement will be made.

Request for Transcripts: EPIC Bible College will provide official transcripts upon personal written authorization (faxed requests are acceptable) 
by the student. The first official transcript will be provided with your diploma. Subsequent official transcripts will be provided for a fee of $5.00 
each. Official transcripts will be processed within five (5) to ten (10) business days from date of authorization. Official transcripts will only be 
released after all student responsibilities (financial, post-Academic Advising Profiles, fines, courses) have been satisfied.

Official Transcript Request forms are available in the EPIC office and online at EPIC.edu. 

Student Privacy Rights
Student and Family Access to Records: The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) affords students certain rights with respect 
to their education records. They are:
1) The right to inspect and review the student’s education records within 45 days of the date of the request for access.

• Students should submit to the Director of Records, Vice President of Academic Services, Financial Aid, or other appropriate Official, written requests 
that identify the record(s) they wish to inspect. The EPIC Official will make arrangements for access and notify the student of the time and place where 
the records may be inspected. If the records are not maintained by EPIC’s official to whom the request was submitted, that official shall advise the 
student of the correct Official to whom the request should be addressed.

2) The right to request the amendment of the student’s education records that the student believes are inaccurate or misleading.
• Students may ask EPIC to amend a record that they believe is inaccurate or misleading. They should write the EPIC Official responsible for the records, 
clearly identify the part of the record they want changed, and specify why it is inaccurate or misleading.
• If EPIC decides not to amend the record as requested by the student, EPIC will notify the student of the decision and advise the student 
of his or her right to a hearing regarding the request for amendment. Additional information regarding the hearing procedures will be 
provided to the student when notified of the right to a hearing.

3) The right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the student’s education records, except to the extent 
that FERPA authorizes disclosure without consent.

• Disclosure without consent to EPIC Officials with legitimate educational interests is permitted. An EPIC Official is a person employed by EPIC in an 
administrative, supervisory, academic research, or support staff position (including Campus Safety personnel and health staff); a person or company 
with whom EPIC has contracted (such as an attorney, auditor, or collection agent); a person serving on the Board of Trustees; or a student serving on an 
official committee, such as a disciplinary or grievance committee, or assisting another school official in performing his or her tasks.
• A school official has a legitimate educational interest if the official needs to review an education record in order to fulfill his or her professional 
responsibility.
Note: Other exceptions that permit disclosure without consent are: 
a. To authorized representatives of the Controller General of the United States; the Attorney General of the United States (for law enforcement purposes); 
the Secretary of the Department of Education of the United States; and state and local educational authorities.
b. To parents of dependent students, as defined in section 152 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.
c. To a parent or a legal guardian in connection with a health or safety emergency.
d. To a parent or a legal guardian of a student regarding the student’s violation of any Federal, State, or local law, or of any rule or policy of  the institu-
tion, governing the use or possession of alcohol or a controlled substance if the student is under the age of 21 and the institution determines that the 
student has committed a disciplinary violation with respect to that use or possession.
e. If a parent or eligible student initiates legal action against EPIC, EPIC may disclose to the court, without a court order or subpoena, the student’s 
education records that are necessary for EPIC to defend itself.
f. The disclosure is in connection with a disciplinary proceeding conducted by EPIC against a student who is an alleged perpetrator of a crime of violence.

4) The right to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning alleged failures by EPIC Bible College to comply with the 
requirements of FERPA. 
The name and address of the Office that administers FERPA is:
Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20202-4605

EPIC Bible College may release public directory information concerning students. Such information includes, but is not limited to, the student’s 
name, address, e-mail address, telephone listing, date and place of birth, major field of study, dates of attendance, grade level, enrollment 
status (e.g., undergraduate or graduate; full-time or part-time), participation in officially recognized activities and sports, weight and height of 
members of athletic teams, photograph, degrees, honors and awards received, and the most recent educational agency or institution attended. 



34

The afore mentioned information is subject to release by the campus at any time unless the campus has received a prior written objection 
from the student specifying information which the student request not be released.

Student Health & Safety
Safety: EPIC Bible College is concerned about the safety of its students and employees and has instituted an “Emergency Plan” in case of 
injury, illness, or disaster. Students play an important role in ensuring that their classroom facilities are safe. Students should review all safety 
procedures and policies, as listed in their Student Handbook. 

Student Insurance: EPIC Bible College does not assume responsibility to provide medical care in the case of accident or illness, and EPIC 
assumes no responsibility for either, even though the accident or illness occurs on college premises or in the discharge of duties or activities 
pertaining to the college program. Students must provide their own health and accident insurance. 

EPIC Bible College does not offer any health or accident coverage for students.

Emergency Medical Information: EPIC requires that an Emergency Form be provided upon application for admission and/or registration 
in classes. All such information is regarded as strictly confidential and only accessed in emergencies. However, EPIC Bible College 
does not assume responsibility to provide medical care in the case of accident or illness, and EPIC assumes no responsibility for either, 
even if an accident or illness occurs on college premises or in the discharge of duties or activities pertaining to the college program. 
Students must provide their own health and accident insurance, as EPIC does not offer any health or accident coverage for students. 
Information on Crime Statistics: Crime statistics are compiled annually by the Academic Office and submitted to the U. S. Department of 
Education (USDE) according to regulated time frames.

Students, faculty, staff and the public are notified through bulletins on the availability of information regarding crime statistics. Crime 
statistics are available to the public and interested parties. Interested parties may contact the Vice President of Academic Services to request 
the most recent Crime Statistics Report. Requests will be filled within two weeks from receipt of the request.

EPIC Disabilities Policy
EPIC Bible College will do everything possible to make its programs, classes and events available to all people. The college will provide 

access for disabled individuals to all areas of activity, including:

• An elevator to the second story

• Handicap access stalls in all rest rooms with handrails secure to the walls

• Handicap access to sidewalks

• Doors in hallways will remain open during hours of operation to facilitate handicap access

• Hallways, doorways and library aisles are all in accordance with codes to facilitate handicap accessibility

Anyone having a special need or problem with facility access should contact the Special Assistant to the President to facilitate prompt 
reasonable accommodation and resolution. 
Special Learning Needs: A person with special learning needs should consult an academic advisor, who will recommend appropriate 
accommodation to meet the student’s needs. The Vice President of Academic Services will authorize faculty to make appropriate adjustments 
in classroom procedure and class assignments to accommodate students’ special learning needs. Students with unique and or special needs 
must communicate such with the Academic Advisor and with course professors. EPIC will provide reasonable accommodation to meet such 
needs.

Photo Release Policy
EPIC Bible College has a blanket photo release policy which states “EPIC Bible College reserves the right to take and use photographs, video 

and electronic images of students and visitors taken on college property and at college-sponsored events for marketing and promotional 
purposes. Objection must be made in writing to the EPIC Marketing Office.” 

While this simplifies record keeping and allows for more photographic flexibility, certain instances still require a photo/video release. 
These situations include, but are not limited to, students under eighteen years of age and subjects used in high-visibility locations (banners, 
billboards, etc).  

Retention of Records & Request For Official Transcript
EPIC Bible College (EPIC) retains student records in fireproof filing cabinets, in a secure location. Student files including admission records, 

registration records, grades, requests, academic records and transcripts, disciplinary matters, and all appropriate records are maintained for 
a minimum of five (5) years. Student transcript records are maintained permanently.



35

EPIC will provide official transcripts upon personal written authorization (faxed requests are acceptable) by the student. Students must 
be in good standing and have clearance from the Business Office before requests for official transcripts will be processed. The first official 
transcript will be provided and sent to the prescribed destination for free. Subsequent official transcripts will be provided for a fee of $5.00 
each. Official transcripts will be processed within five (5) to ten (10) business days from date of authorization.

Official Transcript Request forms are available in the EPIC office.

Code of Conduct
The Code of Conduct at EPIC Bible College is based on the Scriptural principles of love for God and mankind. We hold that love does not 

harm another and that disciples of Christ are to bear one another’s burdens and fulfill the law of Christ. It is expected that administration, 
faculty, staff and students accept responsibility for mature Christian citizenship, which involves consideration of and respect for  the personal 
happiness of other members of the EPIC Bible College family.

Scriptural Foundation: The EPIC Code of Conduct is based on and encourages:

• The Ten Commandments (Exodus 20:1-17, Deuteronomy 5:6-21),

• The Sermon on the Mount and the Beatitudes (Matthew 5:1, 7:29; Luke. 6:20-26)

• Christian/biblical values of love, respect, holistic stewardship, moderation and self-control (1 Corinthians 9:27; 13:1-13; Galatians 5:23; 6:1-5; Philip-
pians 1:9-11; 2:2-4; 4:5, 8-9; 1 Timothy 2:9)

• Development spiritually, mentally, physically and socially (Luke 2:52). Conflict resolution follows the model found in Matthew 18. Service as a lifestyle 
is incorporated into the life of EPIC (Matthew 20:28; 1 Corinthians 4:1-2; Galatians 5:13)

Jesus, our Model: Just as Jesus matured in four ways: “wisdom, stature, favor with man and favor with God” (Luke 2:52), EPIC administration, 
faculty, staff, and students strive to foster growth in mind, body, spirit and soul. The programs and Code of Conduct at EPIC Bible College are 
dedicated to the spiritual development of these four areas.

Christian Standards: EPIC Bible College is an integral part of the church universal in preparing men and women for full-time ministry as well 
as lay leadership. To this purpose, EPIC Bible College maintains a Code of Conduct that is in accordance with Christian standards set forth in 
the Bible and generally accepted by churches “of like precious faith.”

Property: Students of EPIC Bible College will endeavor to keep college and personal property neat and clean. Theft, removal, or damage to 
personal or college property is a serious offense against the Code of Conduct.

Cell phones, pagers and any electronic device not directly pertaining to class work must be turned off, including vibrating, during class and 
Chapel sessions to avoid disruptions. The first offense will result in a warning. Further offenses will warrant confiscation of the device and 
possible suspension. Emergency calls should be directed to the EPIC office.

Activities: Students of EPIC Bible College are required to be prompt to classes, Chapel and all appointments. They are expected to regularly 
attend classes, Chapels, worship services at their home church and student events.

Behavior: Students of EPIC Bible College are expected not to use profanity, smoke, gamble, cheat, drink alcoholic beverages of any kind, 
engage in immoral activities, or use illegal drugs. The Scriptures expressly prohibit certain behaviors. These include theft, lying, dishonesty, 
gossip, slander, backbiting, profanity, vulgarity (including crude language), sexual promiscuity (including adultery, homosexual behavior, 
premarital sex), drunkenness, immodesty of dress and occult practices.

At EPIC Bible College, we want you to be happy, healthy and whole. If you engage in an activity that is prohibited by the scriptures, 
disciplinary action, suspension, or expulsion from EPIC Bible College is a possible consequence.

Dress Code: The Bible admonishes us to “dress modestly, with decency and propriety” (1 Timothy 2:9). The dress code of EPIC Bible College 
is designed to provide a standard of appearance, which complements our high spiritual and academic standards. 

We desire that each person realize the gravity of being set apart to study and teach the Word of God and therefore dress appropriately. 
Members of EPIC Bible College endeavor to present a good appearance at all times. This applies to both mode of dress and behavior. A 
person’s apparel should never be a stumbling block to others.

The dress code calls for neatness and good taste at all times. Cleanliness, modesty and good grooming are the guiding principles for 
women’s and men’s dress. Shoes must be worn.
Inappropriate classroom attire includes:

• Clothes that have excessive wear and holes, are faded, patched, or frayed

• Clothing that is more appropriate to a gymnasium, including sports jerseys, sweats, gym shorts, yoga and other workout clothing

• Pajama bottoms and slippers

• Low cut shirts of any type (front and back styles), halter-tops, spaghetti straps, tank tops, crop tops, or other revealing styles, when not layered in a 
modest manner



36

• Clothing with writing or pictures not in keeping with Christian values

• Shorts, dresses, or skirts that do not reach two inches above the knees. Anything so baggy that it would fall down without a belt or anything that exposes 
undergarments above the top of the pants is not permitted

• Clothing that is form fitting in a manner that draws inappropriate attention to the body

• EPIC is a fragrance free zone, perfumes/colognes are not permitted

Violations of the dress code will be referred to the Dean of Men or the Dean of Women. Repeated violations will result in disciplinary action. 

Harassment Policy
EPIC Bible College is committed to providing an environment that is free from harassment. Every member of EPIC must recognize that 

harassment of any type compromises the college’s integrity and the tradition of free and open inquiry among its members. It is the policy 
of EPIC Bible College to insist that all students, faculty and staff are treated at all times with dignity and respect. Harassment in any form is 
strictly prohibited, any one who violates this policy will be subject to disciplinary procedures. This includes, but is not limited to, harassment 
because of age, disability, race, religion, color, national origin, marital status, gender, or political affiliation.

EPIC Bible College will not tolerate any conduct which has either the purpose or the effect of interfering with the work or scholastic 
performance of any member of the EPIC community or creating an intimidating or hostile learning, studying, or working environment. If anyone 
has been unlawfully harassed or witnessed an incident which creates a “hostile” learning environment, please discuss this immediately with 
the Vice President of Academic Services, Dean of Women or the President...  Your complaint will be investigated and you can be assured that 
illegal retaliation will not be tolerated.  If the matter is still not resolved, the issue will be brought before the Board of Trustees for final ruling 
and/or discipline. The decision of the Board is final. Any unresolved questions or disputes may be directed toward Transnational Association 
of Christian Colleges and Schools (TRACS), P. O. Box 328, Forest, 24551, (434) 525-9539, or the California Bureau for Private Postsecondary 
Education (BPPE). 

It is a violation of EPIC Bible College policy for anyone to engage in any form of harassment or to retaliate against a person who has initiated 
an inquiry or complaint. The right of confidentiality for any party involved in an alleged harassment incident, including the complainant and 
the accused, will be respected insofar as it does not interfere with the Bible College’s obligation to investigate allegations of misconduct and 
to take corrective action where appropriate. 
Hazing Statement:  We do not allow any form of hazing. Students that participate in such activities will come under the disciplinary 
procedures of EPIC.
 

Sexual Assault Policy
EPIC Bible College, in keeping with the State of California Education Code approval for degree granting institutions under CEC 94310 and 

Regulation 94385 of the California Education Code, recognizes the need for assistance and confidentiality in the event of sexual assault that 
occurs at a location where EPIC offers classes. Sexual assault includes: rape, forced sodomy, forced oral copulation, rape by a foreign object, 
sexual battery, or threat of sexual assault.

Procedures: The following are to be followed with the consent of the victim in the event of sexual assault:

• Give notification to the Dean of Women, Tana Colburn, Dean of Men, Rev. Ken Bluemel, or the appropriate advisor immediately. If the appropriate official 
is not on campus, staff will notify the official by cell phone.

• EPIC shall provide transportation of the victim to the nearest hospital.

• The victim shall be referred to a local Christian counselor.

• The law enforcement agency with jurisdiction shall be notified.

• The victim shall be guaranteed confidentiality from such entities as the press, family, friends, students and the public.

• The victim shall be afforded all information regarding any disciplinary action in connection with the assault.

• The victim shall be referred to appropriate agencies for legal help and information.

• The victim shall be informed of the college’s disciplinary process.

• The victim shall have assistance with academic matters from staff and faculty.

Disciplinary Procedures 
  EPIC Bible College’s policies concerning discipline and conduct are intended to be rehabilitative and not punitive. Each individual involved 
with EPIC is expected to understand and accept responsibility for their behavior as members of the Bible College family. The best interests 
for all individuals and the Bible College will be taken into account in making decisions.



37

The Board of Trustees has established the following guidelines and procedures in accordance with Matthew 18. All rules and regulations 
adopted by the Bible College are subject to the Code of Conduct. Any violation of the Code in its written form, its principles, or its spirit, is 
dealt with accordingly.

Complaints: Reports of conduct which is offensive, unacceptable, destructive, and in violation of the Bible College Code of Conduct or Sexual 
Harassment and  Hostile Work Environment Policy are to be made to one of the following officials: the President, Vice President of Academic 
Services, Dean of Men or Dean of Women. The official will review the nature of the complaint and has the responsibility for handling it on a 
person-to-person, case-by-case, basis.

Investigation: The person reporting the incident is requested to cooperate in collecting information regarding the complaint. The person being 
accused has the right to be informed of the nature of the allegations, charges, or reports brought against him/her and to present testimony 
with respect to the complaint. When the review is complete, the administration has the authority to impose appropriate discipline. You may 
be assured that unlawful retaliation will not be tolerated. 

Appeal: Should either individual believe the discipline is unfair, that person has the right to seek an administrative review with the President. 
Ultimately, the individual may submit a written appeal to the Board of Trustees, if it is felt this is necessary. The Board may grant a hearing 
allowing the individuals to appear and present their case. Everyone involved in the complaint will be notified in writing of decisions reached by 
the Board.  EPIC Bible College’s policies concerning conduct are intended to be rehabilitative and not punitive. Each individual involved with 
EPIC Bible College is expected to understand and accept responsibilities for their behavior as members of the Bible College family. The best 
interests for all individuals and the Bible College will be taken into account in making decisions.

Student Grievance Procedure
All parties in the grievance process shall be guided by Christian principles and shall conduct themselves in both verbal and written 

expression in Christian love and mutual respect.
It is important that all parties involved be encouraged to follow the Christian principles in Matthew 18:15 -17 in order to resolve differences 

with EPIC staff and instructors.

Grades: The student must first request a review of the grade from the instructor who will give a reasoned explanation for the disputed grade, 
in writing if requested.

If the issue is not resolved to the student’s satisfaction, the disputed grade may then be appealed to the Vice President of Academic Services 
who will consult both the student and the faculty member who assessed the grade to make a final determination.

This policy is intended to accommodate appeals with serious merit. The Vice President of Academic Services may decline appeals deemed 
to be frivolous.

Personal: In the event a student desires to file a personal grievance, again, the guidelines of Matthew 18 will be followed.
The student will speak to the faculty or staff member regarding the issue on a private basis. If the issue is not resolved, the matter will be 

taken to the President or the Vice President of Academic Services in written form. The President or Vice President of Academic Services, or 
an authorized representative, will call a meeting of all parties involved for conflict resolution.

If the matter is still not resolved, the President will bring the issue before the Board of Trustees for final ruling and/or discipline. The Board’s 
decision is final.

Third Party Review: Any unresolved questions or disputes may be directed to Transnational Association of Christian Colleges and Schools 
(TRACS), 15935 Forest Rd., Forest, VA 24551, (434) 525-9539.

Process for Changing an Existing Policy
In the interest of continued improvement, EPIC provides a process whereby students, staff or faculty who identify a need or a need for 

change to a policy or procedure can bring it to the attention of administration.  
Process: The suggested change should be put in the form of a written statement, addressed to the EPIC Administration.

The Administration will review the suggestions; if appropriate, changes to a policy or procedure will be drafted. The draft will then be 
presented at the next Board of Trustees meeting for approval.

Adoption: If adopted, all affected Policies and Procedures, Manuals and Handbooks will be changed to reflect the approved changes.

Notification: The originator of the suggested change will be notified in writing of the decision of EPIC administration and/or Board of Trustees.



38

inside
academic
information

Administration, Board of Trustees ...................................................................................... 40
Message from the Vice President of Academic Services ...................................................... 41

academicpolicy
Day or Evening Programs, Classification of Students, Transfer of Credit ................................ 42
Grading Scale, Incompletes & Retake Policies, Attendance, Late Work Policy,  ...................... 43
Plagiarism, Academic Warning .......................................................................................... 44
Satisfactory Academic Progress ........................................................................................ 45
EPIC Online .......................................................................................................................46
Library Policy ................................................................................................................... 47

curriculumoverview
Bible & Ministry Core, College Departments, Academic Advising .......................................... 50



39

Classes at ePIC BIBle College are 
taught By Professors who are more than 

aCademICs or theorIsts; they are aCtIve 
mInIsters, PartICIPatIng In vItal mInIstrIes 
In theIr fIeld. In faCt, we do all that we 
Can to ProvIde hands-on traInIng wIth 

relevant and PraCtICal aPPlICatIons In the 
loCal ChurCh and Beyond.

 

Academic Information



40

Board of Trustees
Dr. Harlyn Matson, DMin

Chairman 
Senior Pastor, Crossroads Community Church; Rocklin, CA

Robert Lebeck
Vice Chairman 
Insurance Agent; Citrus Heights, CA 

Jerry Turner
Secretary/Treasurer
Retired; Roseville, CA 

Dr. Ronald W. Harden, DD
EPIC President, Chief Executive Officer; 
Rio Linda, CA 

Ron Hooker
Retired; Sacramento, CA 

Dr. William O. Vickery, DD
Superintendent, Emeritus, Assembly of God Past 
Roseville, CA

Lamont Harris, MA
Exec. Pastor, St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist Church
Sacramento, CA 

Administration
Dr. Ronald W. Harden, MS, DD

President 
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Greg L. Hartley, MA, EdD
Vice President of Academic Services

Rev. Tana Aivaz Colburn, MA
Chair of General Education
Dean of Women

Rev. Ken Bluemel, MA
Dean of Men

Mrs. Kathy Clarke
Director of Records
Office Manager

Rev. David Pineschi, MBA
Director of Financial Services 

Rev. Daniel Harden, MA, EdD Cand.
Director of Enrollment 
and Marketing

Rev. Dale Solberg, MLIS
Director of Learning Resource 
Center - Library

Ms Carolyn Simon
Library Manager

Dr. David Yoder, MA, DMA
Chair of Worship Arts

Rev. Peggy Mathews. MA
Director of Worship Arts

Rev. John Gallegos, MDiv
Director of Online Programs

Dr. Ed Funk, PhD
Director of Graduate Studies



41

message 
from vice
president 
academic 
services

     Relentless! What an amazing term as applied to learning! 
Being a Christian, truth is critical and the pursuit of truth must 
be relentless. We must never be satisfied to believe we have a 
complete understanding. Such a position might leave a person 
feeling vulnerable, insecure and inadequate. In a relentless 
pursuit of truth, knowledge becomes vital and is intrinsically 
connected with understanding.
     Solomon seemed relentless when he 
said, “Wisdom is supreme; therefore get 
wisdom. Though it cost all you have, get 
understanding” (Prov. 4:7). Doesn’t that 
sound like a relentless pursuit?  Verse two 
makes the connection to sound learning. To 

achieve an academic goal such as a Bachelor’s Degree requires a similar attitude to overcome 
the distractions, disappointments, delays, and denials. Yes, to deny other, less meaningful pursuits 
or goals, one must be steadfastly determined to continue towards the more worthy goal. That is 
something relentless.
     Never being satisfied with secondary rewards or less important goals is required to stay on 
track. What do you pursue relentlessly? Are you willing to pay the cost? Find the goal that is 
worthy of the relentless pursuit. The journey, though it be relentless itself, will be satisfying and 
you will experience growth in your character as well as the growth achieved in reaching the goal.

All of our qualified and dedicated academic staff, faculty and advisors are here to serve the 
students and guide them toward completing goals of study and fulfilling God’s purposes. From the first day of the 
first class through to receiving a degree, students will grow in the knowledge of God and His Word and in the love 
of learning that will change their lives!

Dr. Greg Hartley, MA, EdD
Vice President of Academic Services



42

EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE’S CURRICULUM DESIGN ALLOWS FOR STUDENTS TO PARTICI PATE ON A PART-TIME OR FULL-TIME 
BASIS IN EITHER DAY OR EVENING CLASSES, AND STUDENTS MAY BEGIN CLASSES AT THE BEGINNING OF ANY QUAR-
TER. A CURRENT SCHEDULE OF CLASSES MAY BE REQUESTED FROM THE DIRECTOR OF RECORDS OFFICE. 

OUR ACADEMIC CALENDAR IS ORGANIZED INTO THREE 11-WEEK QUARTERS BEGINNING IN MID SEPTEMBER AND 
ENDING IN EARLY JUNE, WITH ONE CONDENSED QUARTER THAT BEGINS IN MID-JULY AND ENDS IN MID AUGUST. 
STANDARD HOLIDAYS ARE OBSERVED; PLEASE REFER TO THE ANNUAL ACADEMIC CALENDAR LOCATED ON PAGE 
14. STUDENTS SHOULD BE ADVISED THAT ALL CLASSES ARE CONDUCTED IN ENGLISH AND PLACEMENT IN SOME 
CLASSES IS DEPENDENT ON ACCUPLACER READING COMPREHENSION TEST SCORES. EPIC WELCOMES INTERNA-
TIONAL STUDENTS, WHO ARE ASSISTED WITH EXPLANATIONS OF TERMS AT NO ADDITIONAL CHARGE. 

Day or Evening Programs
Day Program: Classes are available Monday through Friday at various times between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. Two-unit classes meet one day 
per week, while four-unit classes meet twice each week. Students may register in classes one (1) to five (5) days per week as their schedules 
and interests allow.

Day students must complete 17-20 units per quarter (Fall, Winter, Spring) in order to finish a B.A. degree in four (4) years or an A.A. degree 
in two (2) years.

Evening Program: EPIC also offers classes four nights per week at various times between 5 p.m. and 9:45 p.m. Evening students can plan 
to finish a B.A. degree in five (5) years or an A.A. degree in three (3) years.

Classification of Students
Full-time and Part-time: Students will be classified according to the following criteria:

• Full time: 12 or more units
• Three-quarter time: 8 to 11 units
• Half-time: 6 to 7 units
• Less than half-time: less than 6 units

Students should register for at least 17 units in order to graduate in four (4) years.

Enrollment Status:
• Freshman: less than 53 quarter units
• Sophomore: 53 to 106 quarter units
• Junior: 107 to 159 quarter units
• Senior: above 159 quarter units

Audit Status: The definition of “audit” is “to attend a class as a listener receiving no credit.” EPIC Bible College will permit auditing classes 
subject to the following regulations:

• Auditors are not required to fulfill the academic requirements of the class audited.
• Auditors do not receive grades or credit for classes audited.
• Audited classes are half the unit cost of a regular class.

Transfer of Credit
EPIC Bible College accepts credits earned at other institutions under the following circumstances:
   College credit from an accredited postsecondary institution may be transferred so long as the course content is determined by the Vice 
President of Academic Services to be equivalent to the corresponding EPIC course. The student must have earned a minimum grade of “C” 
for the credit to transfer.  Transfer students must complete at least 30% of degree/program requirements at EPIC Bible College in order to 
graduate with that recognition Official transcripts from the originating institution must be delivered to EPIC and included in the student’s 
file in the Director of Record’s Office, and be evaluated with documentation on forms provided by the Vice President of Academic Services.

academics
INFORMATION & POLICIES



43

GradInG sCale
100-93
92-90
89-87
86-83
82-80
79-77
77-73
72-70
69-67
66-63
62-60
59 or less

A
A-
B+

B
B-
C+

C
C-
D+

D
D-
F

I
WP
WF
S
U
AU

4.0
3.75
3.5
3.0
2.75
2.5
2.0
1.75
1.5
1.0
0.75
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Excellent

Above Average

Average

Below Average

Failing

Incomplete
Withdraw Passing
Withdraw Failing

Satisfactory
Unsatisfactory

Audit

Requests to transfer credit to EPIC from unaccredited institutions are handled on a case-
by-case basis. Students desiring to transfer credit from unaccredited institutions that are 
licensed by the State to grant degrees, and/or have established a relationship with EPIC, 
and hold to high academic standards, may transfer credit to EPIC for courses with similar 
content when the student has received a grade of “C” or better, with the transfer being on 
a provisional basis. The provisional basis requires that the student complete one year/36 
quarter units minimum while maintaining a GPA of at least 2.0 before credit from an 
unaccredited institution is transferred to EPIC.

Prior Learning Assessment: Students may participate in the Prior Learning As-
sessment (PLA) when currently enrolled and registered at EPIC. A student must 
meet with an assigned Academic Faculty Advisor to ensure that PLA credit can 
be applied towards the student’s degree program before beginning the process. 
Student’s prior professional and work experience will be evaluated by comparing 
the documented learning with measureable learning outcomes as stated in re-
cent syllabus of the course for which it has been proposed that PLA would meet 
the requirements. The student’s prior experiences will be assessed by a faculty 
member who has been qualified by the Academic Office as being qualified to 
teach and assess a particular course and/or subject.

Incomplete Classes & Retake Policy
Incompletes: Incompletes are given only in specific emergencies (such as a death in the immediate family or an illness certified by a 
physician) and are only to cover the specific amount of time for the illness or emergency.

All incompletes are at the discretion of the instructor but must be approved by the Vice President of Academic Services.

Retakes: A student who does not successfully complete a course by receiving a failing grade (F), or by withdrawing from the course may re-
take the course. The new grade will replace the original grade. The original course will remain on the permanent record with a notation that 
it was retaken and will remain as a course attempted with no credit.

Attendance, Absences, Tardiness Policies
In case of absence, students must file a “Student Absence slip” in the EPIC Office within one week of returning to class. Records will be 

kept of the attendance of all students in classes, Chapels and seminars. These records become part of the permanent records kept for each 
student.

Attendance Required: Absences will affect final grades for each class. EPIC Bible College is a “residence” college, meaning students 
attend classes on campus. Accreditation and Financial Aid regulations stipulate that students attend all classes, attending less than 80% of 
scheduled class sessions will result in Financial Aid Warning. Attendance will be taken at all class sessions with attendance and participation 
in each class being a portion of the overall grade for that class, as determined by the professor. Attendance rosters will be provided by the 
Director of Records office on the first day of class and updated rosters at the close of late registration, after the second week of class.

Excused Absences: Professors may grant an excused absence for extenuating circumstances such as an extended illness under a physician’s 
care, with a note from the physician prescribing restriction of activity such as confinement to bed, home, etc. Other extenuating circumstances 
may include a death in the family or sudden, unplanned ministry requirements such as officiating at a funeral. 

Excused and unexcused absences will equally affect the student’s overall grade for a course. Assignments due when an unexcused 
absence occurs will be treated as a late assignment following the policy for submitting late work.

Resolving Conflicts: If a conflict concerning an absence occurs, a student may appeal to the Vice President of Academic Services.

Maximum Absences: Absences that exceed the number of absences as listed in the following schedule will result in Financial Aid Warning: 
• 4 per 4-unit class (meets 2 days/week)

• 2 per 4-unit class (meets 1 day/week)

• 2 per 2-unit class (meets 1 day/week)

• 1 per 1-unit class (meets 1 day/week)

Warning: Faculty members are required to report to the Vice President of Academic Services, Advisors, and the Director of Records any 
student whose absences exceed 20%. The Vice President of Academic Services will automatically place a student who exceeds the allowed 
absences on Financial Aid Warning (see page 45).

Extended Absences: Extended absences will be treated in accordance with the Satisfactory Academic Progress Policy (see page 45). If a 
student experiences an extended absence, the student may appeal to the Academic Services Office to waive the attendance policy providing 



44

the circumstances meet the criteria for extenuating circumstances.

Chapel: Each student is responsible to sign-in for Chapel and will be counted absent if entering more than five (5) minutes following the 
beginning of Chapel, leaving Chapel early may also affect absences. Attending additional day or evening Chapel sessions may make up 
excused chapel absences.

Tardiness: Students entering class up to 15 minutes after the class is scheduled to begin will be considered tardy. After 15 minutes into the 
class, they will be considered absent. Three (3) times being tardy will be considered equivalent to one absence.

Late Work Policy 
EPIC Bible College exists primarily to prepare people for full-time, part-time and volunteer service in the work of Jesus. Part of the 

preparation and responsibility of ministry is developing character and behaviors that honor Christ, His Kingdom and the ministry of the Church 
Universal and Local. Jesus instructed His disciples throughout all time to be “salt” and “light” in the world so that all would see their good 
works and give glory to the Father in Heaven (Matthew 5:13-16). Paul instructs us to be examples to those who are part of the Body of Christ 
as well as those who are not (1 Timothy 4:12; Philippians 3:17). “Instruction,” (Hebrew “masar”) as found in Proverbs 4:13 and some 50 Old 
Testament passages, includes any discipline that leads to a transformed life. 

For that reason, all work is to be submitted to the professor on the date assigned. The goal of this policy is to develop exemplary behavior 
of EPIC students in preparation for life and ministry, to develop habits of good workmanship and to bring lifelong honor to the cause of Christ.

Students are strongly encouraged to communicate with their professor any problem or concern regarding an assignment, including how to 
successfully complete the assignment and any problem completing the assignment as scheduled.

Reduction in Grade: In the event the student is not able to submit an assignment to the professor as scheduled, the professor may accept 
late work with a reduction of the credit for the assignment as follows:

• If an assignment is submitted one (1) or two (2) days late, the professor will deduct 25% of the credit earned for that assignment.

• If the assignment is submitted three (3) to five (5) days late the professor will deduct 50% of the credit.

• If the assignment is submitted six (6) to seven (7) days late the professor will deduct 75% of the credit.

• There will be no credit for an assignment submitted more than one week late.

Extenuating Circumstances: If a student has extenuating circumstances, such as an illness under a physician’s care, a death in the family, 
an event determined to be highly traumatic, etc., the Vice President of Academic Services may extend an assignment due date/deadline for 
that student. Extenuating circumstances will also include sudden, unscheduled ministry events, such as officiating at a funeral. Students must 
communicate with his or her academic advisor to apply for Extenuating Circumstances. 

Extensions, granted by the Vice President of Academic Services, will usually be equivalent to the length of time the circumstance existed 
(example: one week illness, one week extension). If an extenuating circumstance or extension is granted, the student’s grade or credit will not 
be adversely affected; the student will receive full credit for the assignment.

Students are responsible to complete and submit assignments prior to planned activities of a personal, business or ministry nature. For 
example, if a student has planned to be absent from class when an assignment is due, the student should communicate the plans or 
circumstances to the professor as soon as the schedule conflict becomes apparent. The student is required to complete and submit the 
assignment to the professor prior to the planned absence.

Plagiarism
Plagiarism is taken very seriously at EPIC Bible College. The consequences of a student plagiarizing the work of others are as follows:

First offense:

• The student will receive a grade of “0” on the assignment that is plagiarized.

• A notation will be placed in the student’s permanent file.

• The student will be placed on academic probation (see next section).

• The student will be required to take (or retake) either English 1A (EN 110) or the  Research Methods (ED 210), successfully completing with a grade 
of “C” or better.

Second offense: 

• The student will be expelled.

• The student will be subject to dismissal for one quarter and must petition the college to be re-admitted.

Academic Warning
Students are responsible to complete and submit assignments prior to planned activities of a personal, business or ministry nature. For 



45

example, if a student has planned to be absent from class when an assignment is due, the student should communicate the plans or 
circumstances to the professor as soon as the schedule conflict becomes apparent. The student should complete and submit the assignment 
to the professor prior to the planned absence.

Minimum GPA of 2.0: Financial Aid Warning is a term used to describe the situation when a student’s Grade Point Average (GPA) falls below 
a 2.0 (“C” grade) after any given quarter or when a student has exceeded %20 absences. The Vice President of Academic Services will 
automatically place a student who exceeds the allowed absences or who has GPA below 2.0 on Financial Aid Warning.
 If a student continues to be on Financial Aid Warning for two consecutive quarters, the student will be subject to dismissal for one quarter 
and must petition the college in order to be re-admitted. 

Satisfactory Academic Progress & Financial Aid
In order to continue eligibility for financial aid, students must maintain Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP), which requires that a student:

• Maintain a 2.0 GPA
• Attend scheduled instruction hours, less than 80% attendance will place the student on Financial Aid Warning
• Complete the program with 150% of the normal time frame
• Complete at least 67% of units attempted
• Must maintain a cumulative GPA of 2.0 or better after completing 6 quarters
EPIC Bible College will adhere to these guidelines as set forth in Federal and State regulations. 
Students who fail to maintain SAP will not be eligible for Federal, State, or institutional financial aid.

FINANCIAL AID STUDENTS WHO ARE RECEIVING A FEDERAL STUDENT LOAN AS PART OF THEIR FINANCIAL AID AWARD MUST REGISTER 
FOR SIX UNITS OR MORE PER QUARTER IN ORDER TO CONTINUE TO RECEIVE FEDERAL STUDENT LOANS.

Minimum Units: All students are required to complete at least 67% of the units they are registered in during a given quarter while maintaining 
a 2.0 GPA. For example, if a student registers in 12 units for a particular quarter, he/she must complete at least 8 units for that quarter (12 
X 67% = 8).

All students are required to attend all scheduled instruction hours/classes.

Maximum Time Frame: The maximum time frame to complete all requirements of the degree program shall not exceed 150% of the 
normal program length. For example, a student must complete 199 quarter units (127 core Bible/Ministry units, 8 elective units, 64 general 
education units) to obtain the Bachelor of Arts in Ministerial Studies Degree, but may not attempt more than 299 units (199 X 150% = 298.5).

Evaluation: Students will be evaluated after each quarter and a determination made as to whether the student is maintaining SAP. The EPIC 
Academic Services Office will send written notification to each student failing to maintain SAP that he/she is being placed on Financial Aid 
Warning for the next term of registration, with notation placed in the student’s file. Students placed on Financial Aid Warning MUST meet with 
an advisor to develop an educational plan. During that term the student MUST improve his/her grade to a minimum of 2.0 GPA. Students who 
do not improve their GPA will be placed on Academic Suspension for a minimum of one term. Students who have been placed on Academic 
Suspension will be required to petition the college to be readmitted and may appeal the Suspension by contacting his or her academic advisor. 

Extenuating Circumstances: Students who experience an “Extenuating Circumstance” (see page 44 under “late work”) may appeal to waive 
the Satisfactory Academic Progress Policy. 

Gainful Employment
   EPIC Bible College has a passion to equip and train men and women in the work of ministry. The following certificates 
were offered in the 2012-2013 Academic Year. During the Academic Year, roughly 420 students attended EPIC, and only 
10 students enrolled in a certificate program (2%). When disclosing  the Gainful Employment data the U.S. Department of 
Education is only interested in students who enroll and complete within one academic year. EPIC does not offer a program to 
complete in 1 academic year, so the data below does not accurately reflect students who complete a program, as our students 
usually complete certificate programs within 2-4 years. In the 2013 Graduating class, 10 of the graduates completed their 
certificates but cannot be reported based upon Federal standards.

Biblical Counseling Certificate - 51 units
CIP Code: 39.0701
SOC Code: 21-1014
Tuition & Fees: $12,915
Loan Debt Median: $0.00
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 0 Student Enrolled

Advanced Biblical Counseling Certificate - 71 units
CIP Code: 39.0701
SOC Code: 21-1014
Tuition & Fees: $17,695
Loan Debt Median: $12,500
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 1 Student Enrolled



46

EPIC Online
INFORMATION 

   The EPIC Online Program offers EPIC students a convenient way to gain a quality education and provides each student with 
the flexibility to decide when, and from where, you attend class. Through use of the most current instructional technology, our 
online program allows the student to log into courses any time of the day or evening and from any location with access to the 
Internet. 

   However, taking courses online does not mean you will have an impersonal experience: each online course uses current 
technology to provide the personal/communal interaction each student needs to succeed in class. This is accomplished 
through online discussion posts, small group activities, blogging, or even setting up class session meeting times online. 

   As an online student, you will enjoy an interactive EPIC experience through our online campus which also provides a wide 
range of support services and direct access to our experienced and caring faculty.  

EPIC currently offers the following degree programs fully online:

Master of Arts in Ethical Leadership

Bachelor of Arts in Ministerial Studies
   with an emphasis in Biblical Studies

Associate of Arts in Christian Studies

Associate of Arts in Ministerial Studies
   with an emphasis in Biblical Studies

Christian Education Certificate - 47 units
CIP Code: 39.0401
SOC Code: 21-2021
Tuition & Fees: $11,959
Loan Debt Median: $0.00
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 1 Student Enrolled

Christian Service Certificate - 63 units
CIP Code: 39.0604
SOC Code: 21-2021
Tuition & Fees: $15,783
Loan Debt Median: $0.00
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 0 Students Enrolled

Missions & Evangelism Certificate: 47 Units
CIP Code: 39.9999
SOC Code: 21-2011
Tuition & Fees: $11,959
Loan Debt Median: $5500.00
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 0 Student Enrolled

Worship Arts Certificate - 70 units
CIP Code: 39.0501
SOC Code: 27-2041
Tuition & Fees: $17,456
Loan Debt Median: $6,500
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 3 Students Enrolled

Youth Ministry Certificate - 49 units
CIP Code: 39.9999
SOC Code: 21-2021
Tuition & Fees: $12,437
Loan Debt Median: $0.00
On-time Completion Rate: 0% - 5 Students Enrolled



47

Purpose Statement: The EPIC Bible College Learning Resource Center/Library (LRC/Library) provides informational print resources and 
electronic resources and equipment. These support and enhance the academic programs of EPIC Bible College and facilitate the educational 
and spiritual experiences of all students, faculty and staff.  The LRC/Library also provides opportunities for students to make the LRC/Library 
an integral part of their learning process while at EPIC Bible College to form a life-long habit of reading and professional development.

Registration: Currently enrolled EPIC students, staff, and faculty have LRC/Library privileges and are considered an LRC/Library patron.  At 
the beginning of each school year, all patrons need to register at the Circulation desk in the LRC/Library and obtain an EPIC I.D. card which is 
required for checkout of materials.  Student LRC/Library privileges run from the beginning of each quarter until the last day of finals. All items 
must be returned at this time. Please update personal information at the beginning of each quarter. Current hours of operation are posted at 
Reception Desks and the LRC/Library.

Circulation Policies: Our collection has a variety of resources including books, pamphlets, periodicals, and media items.  These items are 
available for check out according to the guidelines below. Additionally, Reference and Reserve items are available for on-campus check out 
for a limited time. Renewals may be requested in person or by phone. However, if the item cannot be renewed, the patron is responsible for 
returning the item physically to the LRC/Library by the original due date. After an item has been checked in, it may be checked out again after 
a two day or 48 hour wait period, if available.

Check out and Renewals:
• Non-Fiction and Fiction Books: two weeks. ONE RENEWAL FOR ANOTHER TWO WEEKS.
• Pamphlets and Periodicals – Magazines, Newspapers, Journals: one week. NO RENEWALS.
• Reference Materials, Reserve Items and Current Textbooks: up to four hours, on-campus only. NO RENEWALS.
• Media Items – DVDs, videocassettes (VHS), CDs, and audiocassettes: one week. NO RENEWALS. 
• EPIC Reserved Media Items: three days. NO RENEWALS.

Check out limits:
• Each patron may have no more than ten items checked out on their account at one time – whether all are checked out at the same time 
or checked out separately at different times.
• Within this overall limit of ten, there are other limits:
• Only three items per subject
• Only one Bible
• Only three pamphlets
• Only one periodical (magazine, newspaper or journal)
• Only two CDs or audiocassettes
• Only two DVDs or videocassettes (VHS) 
• Only one EPIC Faculty Reserve item
• Only one Reference item or Current Textbook

Patrons who check out materials are urged to return materials on time so that other library users may have access to them.  Also, patrons 
checking out materials are responsible for ensuring that items are not overdue, lost, or damaged. They will be liable for any fines or fees 
accrued due to these circumstances.

Placing Holds on Circulating Items: Holds may be placed by current LRC/Library patrons on items that are currently checked out to another 
patron. When a hold is placed on a currently circulating item, it cannot be renewed by the patron who has it currently checked out, but must 
be returned by the original due date. Notification will be given to patron that has the item currently checked out that a hold has been placed 
on that item and that it will not be available for renewal. The patron placing the hold will be notified when the item has been returned and is 
available to be checked out. Limit 3 holds per person.

Overdue Policies and Fines: All LRC/Library patrons are expected to know when materials checked out on their account are due, and are 
responsible for returning them on or before the due date(s). The LRC/Library will endeavor, at the beginning of each week, to place overdue 
notices in the college mailbox of each patron that has outstanding materials.  However, the patron is responsible to return borrowed items, 
whether or not they have received an overdue notice.

Materials not returned by the due date may be subject to overdue and other related fines and fees.
• A fine of $0.25 per day per item is assessed for any books, pamphlets, or periodical materials not returned by the due date.

LRC/Library
INFORMATION & POLICIES



48

• A fine of $1.00 per day per item is assessed for video and audio media materials not returned by the due date.
• An additional $1.00 per day will be assessed for each item not returned by the due date if a hold has been placed on it by another patron, 
and if the current patron has been notified of the hold status on the item.
• Overdue fines on Reference materials, Current Textbooks, and Reserve items are $.50 per hour, beginning one minute after the item is 
overdue. (For Example: If the item is due at 12:30 PM, and the item is returned at 12:31 PM, the item will be considered overdue and will 
incur a $.50 fine -- please be advised that we follow the clock set on the Circulation Desk computer.)
• Any patron with overdue items and/or unpaid fines or fees will not be allowed checkout privileges until the items are returned and fines 
and fees are paid.

Lost Items: Any unreturned item is considered Lost after it has accrued an overdue fine of $5.00; this overdue fine will be added to the cost 
of the item, as well as a $15.00 processing fee (per item), and will be placed on the patron’s LRC/Library account until paid. Returning an lost 
item, in the condition it was checked out, will cancel the fees assessed for the cost of the item and the processing fee; the patron will still be 
required to pay the overdue fines accrued.

Damaged Items: For materials considered Damaged beyond reasonable use (at the discretion of the LRC/Library Director or Manager), 
patron will be required to pay a replacement cost for each item, plus a $15.00 processing fee per item. If an overdue item is returned 
Damaged, the patron will also be expected to pay accrued overdue fines in addition to fines and fees for the damaged item at the discretion 
of the LRC/Library Director or Manager.

Patron Account Conditions: Failure to comply with the policies regarding Overdue, Lost or Damaged materials will constitute reason for loss 
of LRC/Library privileges until reinstated by LRC/Library Director or Manager.
If items are not returned and/or fines are not paid by the end of the quarter, the items and fines will be charged to the student’s EPIC account 
and the student may be placed on LRC/Library probation under the discretion of the LRC/Library Director or Manager.

Using LRC/Library Equipment: Computers are available to EPIC students, staff, faculty and prospective students with prior approval.  Please 
save all work to a flash drive or email your work to yourself. Software programs may not be downloaded on EPIC LRC/Library computers. 
The printer/copier is available to print from the computer or to make copies. The price is $.10 per page. Please pay at the Circulation desk.

Electronic Resources: These materials and services are available to current patrons on LRC/Library computers, in the EPIC Computer Lab, 
or via remote access on any computer with internet connectivity.  Wireless connectivity is also available during open LRC/Library hours. You 
may obtain access to wireless connectivity from LRC/Library staff at the Circulation desk.

Available via remote access on any computer with internet connectivity:
• Destiny: Learning Resource Center/Library online catalog system (go to epic.edu/library for a link to our catalog.)
• EBSCOhost (See LRC/Library Staff for login information)
• Atla Religion database/ATLASerials: Database of scholarly theological journals
• Christian Periodical Index (CPI): Full-text and citation index of evangelical Christian publications
• eBooks: Full-text electronic books as well as some audio books 
• Readers’ Guide: Full-Text Select: large general full-text resource of popular periodical titles
• Religion and Philosophy Collection (RPC): Electronic database of religious and philosophical journals.
• Internet resources for research and biblical studies:
  Bible Gateway      http://www.biblegateway.com
  Blue Letter Bible   http://www.blueletterbible.org 
  Crosswalk            http://www.crosswalk.com

Available only on EPIC LRC/Library computers:
• Theological Research Network Exchange (TREN): Over 20,000 theological theses/dissertations
• Gale Opposing Viewpoints in Context: Database of social issues and a range of perspectives on many debated topics
• Gale Contemporary Authors: Database of biographical and bibliographical data on modern authors
• Christian Library Consortium (CLC): Online source for interlibrary loan (ILL) requests
• PC Study Bible Software 
• Kurzweil 3000: Computer software for ESL students or those with learning disabilities

Additionally, the LRC/Library provides prospective students the opportunity of taking placement tests through the College Board Accuplacer 
Program on LRC/Library computers.

Interlibrary Loan (ILL): The Interlibrary Loan area processes all loan requests for books that are not available through Destiny.  To request 
books from non-EPIC locations, please see a LRC staff member. Request forms are available. 



49

Who may request a book?
Currently enrolled students, faculty, and staff who have a current EPIC ID card may request a book providing they:
• Will not exceed the ten item limit for the LRC/Library after the requests are filled.
• Do not have any overdue items, unpaid fines, or fees.

What may be requested?
Patrons may request:
• Any book that is not available in the EPIC LRC/Library print or electronic collections.  Note: Newer books will be more difficult to obtain, but 
may be requested.
• Up to three books at a time.

How are books requested?
The patron must:
• Be sure he/she does not have any overdue items, fines, or fees.
• Be sure the requested items will not exceed the EPIC ten item limit.
• Fill out the written request, including as much information as possible.
• Understand that request may take up to 14 days to fill, and there is not a guarantee that all requests will be able to be filled.  If a request 
is not available, the patron will be notified by phone as soon as the LRC/Library staff is informed.
• Sign the form stating that he/she understands these policies.
When books arrive:
• Patrons will be notified by phone.
• Patrons must pick up the items in person from the EPIC LRC/Library circulation desk during regular operating hours.  Failure to pick up the 
book on the same day will not extend the due date.
• The items will be checked out to the patron in the same manner as any other item in our collection.
Patron’s responsibilities
• The patron must return items to the EPIC LRC/Library circulation desk on or before the due date on the sleeve covering the front of the book.
• Request for renewals must be made by phone or in person at least four days before the due date.  Understand that all renewals are subject 
to the policies of the lending library and may be not be possible.  
• All fines for late, damaged, or lost books are the responsibility of the patron.

Fines: All fines are determined by the lending library and may differ from EPIC Bible College policies.  Fines will NOT BE LESS THAN:
• $1 per day for late books.
• $3 for damaged books.  Fines for extensively damaged books may be as much as the cost of the book plus a $15 processing fee.
• The cost of any lost books plus a $15 processing fee. 

Copyright Information: EPIC Bible College has a strict copyright infringement policy. Many print, media, and electronic materials are covered 
by Copyright 17 U.S.C. Section 101. Copying substantial portions without the publisher’s permission may be prohibited by law and subject 
to appropriate legal action. If you have any questions about an item you may want to copy and are unsure if it would fall under copyright 
infringement, please review the information on the website for United States Copyright, copyright.gov.  We encourage you to familiarize 
yourself with the information on this website.



50

WITH HANDS-ON BIBLE TRAINING AT THE CENTER OF 
EVERYTHING WE DO AT EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE, EVERY UN-
DERGRADUATE PROGRAM OF STUDY OFFERED REQUIRES 
OUR CORE BIBLE AND MINISTRY CLASSES. THESE CLASSES 
OFFER STUDENTS A FOUNDATIONAL UNDERSTANDING 
OF GOD AND HIS WORD, UPON WHICH THEY CAN BUILD 
THEIR OWN PROGRAM OF STUDY OR CHOOSE ONE OF 
OUR VARIOUS DEGREE PROGRAMS.

TYPICALLY EACH UNIT OF CREDIT REQUIRES ONE HOUR 
PER WEEK OF ACTUAL CLASS TIME. STUDENTS SHOULD 
ALSO EXPECT TO DEVOTE ADDITIONAL HOURS TO HOME-
WORK, INCLUDING PAPERS, READING ASSIGNMENTS, AND 
PREPARING FOR TESTS.

curriculum
EPIC OVERVIEW & DISTINCTIVES

With hands-on Bible training at the center of all we do, 
every undergraduate program requires our core Bible & 
Ministry classes and chapel.

Core Bible & Ministry Classes     23
CM 105 Success in College: Orientation 1
CM 110 Spiritual Formation 2
CM 120 Christian Life & Ministry 6
NT 120 New Testament Survey 2
OT 110 Old Testament Survey 2
PT 110 Introduction to Hermeneutics 2 
TH 220, 230 Theology: Bible Doctrine I & II 8

The Bible is our core!

College Departments
department of BIBlICal studIes and mInIsterIal studIes

Biblical Studies 
Classes from our Biblical Studies offer students in-depth study of biblical times, places, people and events throughout the Old and 

New Testament. Students will learn to apply their knowledge of scripture to contemporary settings, theological themes and scripture 
interpretation. Departments include:

• Bible
• Biblical and Church History
• Eschatology
• Languages
• Practical Theology
• Theology

Ministerial Studies
 Ministerial Studies classes will give students knowledge of biblical principles and examples that can be applied to current ministry 

activities and environments. Areas of study include:
• Biblical Counseling
• Discipleship & Biblical Instruction
• Cross Cultural Ministry
• Student Ministry
• Worship Arts

department of General eduCatIon

Students taking classes from our Department of General Education will develop knowledge from a distinctively Christian perspective in 
the major disciplines of academic study. These classes are required for all degree programs, or can be taken for personal or professional 
enrichment. 

• English & Communication
• Humanities
• Mathematics
• Natural Science & Physical Education
• Social Science



51

Academic Advising
The Vice President of Academic Services will coordinate academic advising. All students will be assigned an advisor. Academic Advising 

Guidelines will be provided by the Vice President of Academic Services. 

Practical Experience Through Internships
The Internship program is an extension of the Field Ministry requirement and is a key distinctive of an education from EPIC Bible College. 

We believe students need practical experience outside the classroom in order to be fully trained for ministry.
For that reason, every program of study specifically geared toward equipping students for ministry includes an internship program. This 

involves an assignment in the student’s local church or a cooperating church in the area.

Benefits: The internship program provides several benefits including:
• In-depth observation of the functioning of a church and its congregation.
• Actual ministry within the host church.
• Guidance by the minister of the assigned church.

Three-Fold Result: 
1. It will acquaint the student with the many facets of local church ministry.
2. It will expose the student to the many callings in ministry.
3. It will allow the student to research and learn valuable lessons on pastoral theology, church functions, ministries and staffing.

Grading: Evaluation for this work will be made on the basis of the recommendation of the supervising pastor. The requirements of a student’s 
internship program must be completed prior to graduation.

Graduation Requirements
Each student receiving a degree from EPIC Bible College must meet the following general standards:
1. Demonstration of commendable spiritual life and upright Christian character reflective of the college’s Code of conduct as outlined on page 35
2. Participation in Field Ministry, see page 31
3. Regular attendance of Chapel and weekly church services as outlined on page 31
4. Completion of Internship Program
5. Completion of the necessary program requirements with a cumulative GPA of 2.0 or above
6. Petition to Graduate form filed by the Academic Calendar deadline of the graduating year
7. Final clearance by the Financial Aid Office and the Business Office - Account must be paid in full
8. Completion of an exit interview with the Financial Aid Office
9. Completion of Post-Tests, along with a completed Graduating Student Survey

Note: Students with Federal Student Loans must complete an exit interview with the Financial Aid Office.

Petition to Graduate: The Director of Records Office will distribute Petition to Graduate Forms beginning in January to allow students time to 
prepare the forms. Petition to Graduate forms will be submitted by students to the EPIC office by the Academic Calendar deadline. The Vice 
President of Academic Services will review student records to evaluate students’ eligibility to graduate. Students who are within 6 units of 
completing program requirements, (to be completed during the summer session) will be allowed to participate in the graduation ceremonies 
but will not receive official documents until all degree and graduation requirements are fulfilled.

Graduation Honors
Graduates will be honored for outstanding academic achievement based on their cumulative grade point average as of the end of their 

senior year. These honors will be noted in the commencement program and on their diploma. Honors designations are as follows:

• Summa Cum Laude, GPA 4.0

• Magna Cum Laude, GPA of 3.75-3.99

• Cum Laude, GPA of 3.50-3.74



52

FULL-TIME, PART-TIME

EVERY INSTRUCTOR AT EPIC BIBLE COLLEGE PARTICIPATES IN A VITAL, REAL-LIFE MINISTRY SO THEY CAN BRING 
FRESH INSIGHTS AND APPLICATIONS TO THEIR SUBJECT. MORE IMPORTANTLY, OUR FACULTY ARE EXCITING 
AND LIFE-GIVING TEACHERS THAT WILL INVEST THEIR LIVES IN STUDENTS IN ORDER TO SEE THEM BECOME 
ALL GOD HAS MADE THEM TO BE. IN FACT, THE SAME IS TRUE OF OUR ADMINISTRATORS, WHO ALL TEACH 
AND ADVISE STUDENTS, DELIGHTING TO PARTICIPATE IN THEIR LIVES.

EPIC ADMINISTRATORS AND FACULTY CAN BE REACHED THROUGH THE EPIC OFFICE AT 916-348-4689.

faculty 

Full-Time Faculty
Bluemel, Kenneth (2005)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Luther Rice University; 
BA, Trinity Life Bible College; 
BA, Communications, Education, CSUS
Pastoral Ministry since 1977; College Professor since 1980

Colburn, Tana (2003)
Chair & Professor of General Education

MA, Dramatic Communication, Regent University; 
BA, Communications-Theatre, Vanguard University
Broadcast ministry, Theatre Director and script writer, Angel Award winning television producer

 

Administrators
President Ronald W. Harden (1982)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

DD, EPIC Bible College; 
MS, Ed. Admin., Shasta Bible College; 
BS, Bethany Bible College
Pastoral ministry since 1980; college instructor since 1982

Hartley, Greg L. (1990)
Vice President of Academic Services
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

EdD, Higher Ed. Admin., Regent University; 
MA, Christian Ministry, Northwest Christian College; 
BA, Missions, Pentecostal Bible College 
Pastoral ministry since 1969 including youth ministry, Christian education, music ministry 
and 12 years as a senior pastor; started two Christian schools; 7 years business and sales experience.



53

Mathews, Peggy (1994)
Director & Professor of Worship Arts

MA, Worship Arts, Liberty University; 
BA, Business Administration, Vanguard University
Church Vocalist and worship leader since 1983, Private piano teacher since 1996, 
leads worship bands and developed local church worship/music ministries. Worship Pastor 
since 1999

Roper, David (1999)
Professor of General Education

DVM, Gregorio Araneta University (Philippines)
Animal husbandry since 1982; businessman more than 20 years 
Pastoral Outreach

Williams, Charles (1996)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

Graduate Studies, Fuller; 
MA, Education, Chapman College; 
BA, Education, Wayne State U.; 
Bible Diploma, Liberty U.
USAF Instructor, 1968-84, Businessman since 1985, Local 
Church Leadership and Teaching

Part-Time Faculty
 

Babcock, Brandon (2011)
Professor of Biblical Studies & General Education

Graduate Studies, Fuller
MS, Sacramento State University;
BS, McPherson College

Bond, Scott (2011)
Professor of Biblical Studies

MDiv, Liberty Baptist Seminary 
MA, Liberty Baptist Seminary
BA, Trinity Life Bible College

Buckhalter, Carolyn (2013)
MS, Psychology, University of Phoenix
BA, Ministerial Studies, Trinity Life Bible College
Served in Children/Youth Ministry from 1984-1998. Co-Founded Celebration Christian 
Center in 1998 and has served as a pastor there ever since.

Caples, Joseph (2012)
MA, History, American Public University
BA, Ministerial Studies, Trinity Life Bible College
Has worked for the Sacramento County Sheriff’s Department as a Training Officer since 
2006. Also, he has been involved in his local church since 2000.



54

Colburn, Tom (2011)
Professor of General Education

BS, Bethany Bible College
Professional experience in computer science since 1998

Cole, Caleb (2012)
MA, Theological Studies, Assemblies of God Theological Seminary
BA, Biblical Studies, Central Bible College
Has served in Pastoral Ministry since 2003. Founded Project Church in 2013 where he 
serves as the Senior Pastor.
 

Compton, Terry (2000)
Professor of Worship Arts

AA, Sierra College
Studied piano and piano performance at Juilliard School of Music; studied at the London 
Academy of Music; taught private piano lessons for more than 35 years; church organist 
and pianist for more than 30 years

 

Dahlin, Mark (2009)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Pastoral Studies, Azusa Pacific University; 
BA, Bible/Theology, Layola Marymont University
Pastoral ministry since 1978

Ellis, Mark (2009)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

PhD, Capella University 
MA, Oral Roberts University
MBA, Regent University 
BSc, North Central University

Ewing, Larry (1992)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Liberal Arts, California State University, Sacramento 
BA, Religious Studies, California State University, Sacramento
Pastoral ministry since 1975; college instructor since 1985

Ezell, Carolyn (1996)
Professor of Biblical Counseling

PhD, Clinical Psychology, Pacific Graduate School of Psychology
MS, Clinical Psychology, Pacific Graduate School of Psychology
MA, Psychology, Chapman University
College Instructor since 1981; counseling practice since 1994; pastoral ministry since 
1993

Funk, Ed (2009)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

PhD, Strategic Leadership, Regent University; 
MM, Simpson University; 
BA, Business, Biblical Theology 
College professor since 2000; Pastoral ministry since 1997



55

Gillman, Adell (1999)
Professor of Biblical Counseling

Graduate theology studies, Fuller Seminary;
MA, Counseling, Azusa Pacific University; 
BA, Psychology, Seattle Pacific University
Pastoral counselor since 1976 

Gonzales II, Jack (2012)
MA, Church Leadership, Vanguard University
BA, Ministerial Studies, Trinity Life Bible College
Jack worked with the California State Senate as a Hispanic Advisory Committee 
Advisor from 2010-2012. 

Harden, Daniel (2009)
Professor of Christian Education

EdD (Cand.), Regent University
MA, Education, Bethany University; 
BA, Trinity Life Bible College
Youth ministry since 2004

Henry, Sonia (2006)
Professor of Worship Arts

MA, Music, California State University, Sacramento; 
BA, Church Music, Evangel College
Music teacher since 1989, Church musician since 1989, Vocalist since 1986 

 

Howard, Chris (2011)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Fuller Theological Seminary
BA, San Francisco State University

Huddleston, Samuel (2009)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

DMin, Regent U; MA APU, Bethany
Director of Match Two Prisoner Outreach; Dean of Students at Bethany for two 
years and Assistant District Superintendent for the Assemblies of God

 

 
Jaime, Rocio Patricia (2012)
Professor of Biblical Counseling

MS, Sacramento State University
BS, Sacramento State University;
BA, Trinity Life Bible College

Knoll, Sheila (2009)
Professor of General Education

MA, Theological Studies, Liberty Baptist Seminary
BA, Trinity Life Bible College
Pastoral ministry since 2000, Computer Systems Analyst



56

Lowry, Shawn (2010)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Western Seminary
BA, Trinity Life Bible College 
 

Neilson, Ross (2006)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Theology, Western Seminary;  
BA, Philosophy, UC Davis
Pastoral Ministries since 1993 and College instruction since 2004 

Piacentini, Eugenio (2012)
MDiv, Biblical Studies, Fuller Theological Seminary
BA, Theology, Seminary of Assemblies of God
Served as an assistant pastor from 1991-1995. Has served as a Senior Pastor at the 
Portuguese Assembly of God from 1995 until now

Porter, Tecoy (2014)
PhD, Leadership, Regent University
MBA, California State University, Sacramento
BA, California State University, Sacramento
Pastoral and music ministry and leadership since 1994.
 

Riddick, Janice (2006)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MDiv, Western Seminary, 
MA, Specialized Ministry, Western Seminary; 
BA, Trinity Life Bible College
Christian Education and Women’s Ministries 
since 1994

Salyards, Will (2010)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

PhD, Leadership, Gonzaga University; 
MA Theology, Fuller 
Pastoral Ministry since 1976 

 
 

Sattler, Mel (2010)
Professor of Christian Education

MRE, Trinity International University
BA, Trinity College
Pastoral ministry since 1977

Snider, Chenyuan (2006) 
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

ThM, Duke University; 
MA, Theological Studies, Assemblies of God Theological Seminary; 
BA, Shaanxi Teachers’ University (China)
Missionary to China; teaching college Chinese as a second 
language; Christian education



57

 

Solberg, Dale (2010)
Director of the Learning Resource Center

MLIS, University of Wisconsin
MA, Greenville College
BS, Mayville State University

 

 
Stroup, Jerry (1998)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

DMin., MDiv., Oral Roberts University; 
BA, Central Bible College
Pastoral ministry since 1968; Assembly of God Denominational Christian Education 1969-
1973; Christian Day School administrative positions 1983-1985; national and international 
conference speaker; published author

Sudborough, Dana (2006)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MDiv, San Francisco Theological Seminary;  
MA, Math, University of Michigan; 
BA, Math, University of California
Missionary 1988-2006

Sweat, Robert (2011)
Professor of General Education

MA Reading, Grand Canyon University
MA Teaching, Grand Canyon University
MA Education Administration, Grand Canyon University 
BA, Azusa Pacific University 
 

Taylor, Fred (2011)
Professor of Biblical Counseling

MA, University of Southern California 
BA, Sonoma State University 

 

Tevis, Richard (2007)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

EdD, California State University, Sacramento 
MA, Assemblies of God Theological Seminary

 
 
 
 
 

Thompson, Michelle (2006)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Exegetical Theology, Western Seminary; 
BA, Theology, Bethany University
Local Church Ministry since 1980

Vacca, Marsha (2006)
Professor of Biblical & Ministerial Studies

MA, Theology, Fuller; 
BS, Biological Sciences, University of California, Irvine
Youth ministry since 1987; former president 
Interfaith Bureau; businessperson

 
 

 



58

Windham, Grady (2004)
Professor of Biblical Studies

DMin, Assemblies of God Theological Seminary 
MDiv, Fuller Theological Seminary
MA, Pepperdine University 
MA, National University
BA, Bethany College   

Young, Kendall (2012)
Professor of General Education

MBA, University of Phoenix
BA, Trinity Life Bible College
 

Yoder, David (1999) 
Professor of Worship Arts

DMA, Church Music, University of Southern California; 
MA, Music Education, Stanford; 
BA, Music Education, San Jose State University 
College music instructor since 1958; church music minister for more than 39 years



59

Teaching Assistants
Amato, Chris (2011)
Worked as a Drumming Instructor for many years.
Served in ministry as a drummer since 2007 until now. 

Banks, Jackie (2013)
MA, Theology, Fuller Theological Seminary
BS, Computer Science, Sac State

 

Bluemel, Sherie (2012)
BA, Communication, Sac State
Involved in ministry since 1988 and has been teaching since 1979.
 
 

Gavia, Monica (2010)
BA, Linguistics, Sonoma State University
Certificate: Teaching English as a Second Language, Sonoma State University
Has served in her local church in various ministries since 1965. 
Worked as an ESL/GED instructor from 2000-2002. 
 

Morris, Scott (2011)
Worked as a Guitar and Bass Instructor for over 10 years.
Has served in his local church in the area of Worship Ministry since 1994. 
Has worked as a session musician from 1988 until now, doing clinics and demonstrations of new 
products as well as miscellaneous studio recordings. 

 

Smith, Brandon (2013)
Worked as a Worship Pastor since 2006.
Prior to being a Worship Pastor, Brandon worked for 4 years as a Band Director for J’on Harris & 
Voices.



60

Absences .................................... 43
Academic Advising  ...................... 51
Academic Calendar ................ 14, 16 
Financial Aid Warning ................... 45
Accreditation ................................. 7
Address and Directions to 

the College .............................. 4
Administration ............................. 40
Admissions .................................. 19
Advanced Placement .................... 23
Buyers Right To Cancel ................. 25
Chapel Policy ............................... 31
Church Attendance .......................31
Classification Of Students ............. 42
Code Of Conduct ......................... 35
Credit By Examination .................. 23
Crime Statistics ............................ 34
Degrees ...................................... 23
Disabilities Policy ......................... 34
Disciplinary Procedures ................ 36
Doctrinal Statement ..................... 10
Dress Code .................................. 35
Drop A Class ................................ 22
Emergency Plan ........................... 34
Emergency Medical 

Information ............................ 34
Faculty Index ............................... 52
Family Educational Rights and 

Privacy Act ............................. 33
Federal Student Aid ...................... 25
Field Ministry ............................... 31 
Financial Aid ................................ 27
Financial Policy ............................ 25

Gainful Employment ..................... 45
General Admission 

Requirements ......................... 19
General Education ........................ 75
Grades And Grade Scale ............... 43
Graduation Requirements ............. 51
Harassment ................................. 36
Hazing ..........................................36
History .......................................... 6
Hours of Instruction,

Administration Hours .............. 14
Housing ....................................... 31
Incompletes ................................. 43
International Students .................. 20
Internship .................................... 51
Job Placement Assistance ............ 33
Late Work Policy .......................... 43
Leave Of Absence ........................ 23
Library Policy ............................... 47
Location and Facilities .................. 31
Message From the Dean

of Men ................................... 30
Message From the Dean

of Women .............................. 30
Message From 

The President of EPIC ..............11 
Message From The VP of 

Academic Services ................. 41
New Student Orientation ............... 32
Non-Discriminatory Policy ............... 2
Objectives ................................... 18
Online Program .............................46
Outreach Opportunities................. 32 
Payment Plans ............................. 25
Philosophy Of Education ............... 18
Plagiarism ....................................44

Prior Learning Assessment ........... 43
Process For Changing Existing 

Policy Or Procedure ................ 37
Programs of Study ......................... 9
Purpose Statement ...................... 18
Refund Policy ............................... 25
Registration Procedure ................. 22
Request For Official 

Transcripts ............................. 34
Satisfactory Academic 

Progress ................................ 45
Scholarships And Discounts .......... 28
Sexual Assault Policy .................... 36
Special Admission ........................ 21
Spiritual Objectives ...................... 18
Student Government ASB ..............32
Student Grievance 

Procedure .............................. 37
Student Health & Safety................ 34
Student Insurance ........................ 34
Student Privacy Rights .................. 33
Student Services .......................... 33
Tardiness ..................................... 43
Transfer Of Credits ....................... 23
Trustees ...................................... 40
Tuition And Fees .......................... 24
Tuition Assistance 

Program (TAP) ........................ 28
Tuition Refund .............................. 25
Veterans .......................................21
Withdraw From School ................. 22

index
ALPHABETICAL



61

 
Our graduates are ministering within many 
denominations in all four corners of the 
world. They serve as pastors, missionaries, 
teachers, evangelists and lay leaders. They 
are actively starting churches, Christian 
schools, Bible colleges, building the Kingdom 
in creative and unique ways, and trans-
forming the lives of thousands of people all 
around the world.

At EPIC in the second week of October 
we celebrate Alumni week with former 
graduates participating in our morning and 
evening chapels.  The week culminates in 
a wonderful Alumni Banquet with special 
speakers and events.

ALL Graduates with a Bachelor’s degree 
from EPIC are eligible for a 100% tuition discount for one class per academic 
year.  Note: All fees and textbooks are the responsibility of the alumnus. This 
scholarship is exempt from the usual requirement to file a FAFSA and complete 
the institutional application; it also requires no proof of financial need. Check out 
our current class schedule on www.EPIC.edu for a class that will interest you.

our alumni


	Blank Page



